EVENING SESSION

8.10 o'cloock,
COUNCIL OHAMBER, CITY HALL
September 6th., 1923,

A meeting of the Oity Oounoll was held this Evening,
at the above named hour. Present Aldermen Colwell, Deputy
Mayor, Chairman, Whitman, Munnis, Finlay, Sanford, Bissett,
Gastonguay, McDonald, Guildford, Whelan, O'Toole, PFower,
Drysdale, Hubley, W. O, Cameron and Daw.

The Council was summoned to proceed with tusiness stand-
ing over and the transaction of other business.

COAL WEIGHERS REPORT FOR JULY,

Read report Coal Weighers for the Month of July 1933
showing each of the permanent Weighers to have received
$45.61, €}40¢.

FIRES AND THEIR CAUSES AND LOSSES.

Read report Committee on Firewards covering report
Ohief of Fire Department re Fires and their Causes and Loss-
es for the Month of August.

Halifax, N« S.,
September 4, 1923,

The City Council.
Gent lemen,

The Committee on Firewards submit herewith the follow-
ing report from the Chief of the Fire Department relating
to Fires and their causes and losses during the Month of

August 19233,
W . J . O'TaOOle
Vioe-Chairman.

Office of Chief Fire Department,
September 4, 1923,
Board of Fire Wards.
Gentlemen,
Herewith I submit the following report for the month |
of August during whioh there were 13 alarms of fire as fol-

lows:-

- 176~

i
4




September 6th.,1923.

Sparks from chimney 1, short ciroult in elevator 1,
unknown &, ochimneys 3, spontanecus combustion 1, boys
set fire to electrio light pole 1, gasoline fumes coming in
contact with open flame 1, boys playing with lanterns 1,
defeoctive chimney 1, false l.

Prop rty at riek $ 161,700.00

Insurance losses $ 3,475.00
Losses not insured 215400
3, [ ]
J«W.Churchill,
Chief H, F. Ds
;E‘iled. /
Q | CITY HOME AND TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL INMATES.

r | Read report Charities Committe® re number of inmates in

‘the Oity Home and Tuberoulosis Hospital August 19233.

Hi'g Worship the Mayor Halifax, September 5,1923
-an
Members of City Counocil.
Gentlemen
f The Oharities Committee met this day and beg to sub-
‘mit the following report. Members present the cg;irman,
Aldermen Daw, Sanford, O0'Toole, McDonald and UGastonguay.
Superintendents reporgagity Home Number of Inmates
The Superintendents report shows that during the month |
of August 1933 there were 31 persons admitted into the City
Home, 16 were discharged and 5 died. Of the number admi tt-
ed 2 were chargeable to the Province and 18 to the City.
The total number of inmates August 3let. 1923 was 3Bl,
made up of 154 men, 130 women and 7 children. On the aame
date last year there were 156 men, 137 women and 5 ohildren,
a total of 388. :
Superintendents report T. B Hospital NMumber of
Patients 36
The Supsrintendents report shows that during the month
 of August 1933 there were 5 patients admitted into the City
" Tuberoulosis Hospital viz: 1 man and 4 women, 2 men and 1
woman were disoharged and 2 men and @ women died. The tot-
al number of patients August 31st. 1923 was 36, made up of
15 men, 19 women and 3 children. On the same date last year :
there were 31 men, 13 women and 1 child, a total of 354 3

File

()(p/ %ita M. Hayes Superannuation Assessment.
Head report ity ITreasurer re rerund ot Superannuation

Assessment Miss Zita M. Hayes, Stenographer City Clerk's

Office.
Office of City Treasurer,

: Aug;ust BOtho, 1923,
To His Worship the Mayor
and City Counocil.

Gentlemen,
I am requested to report on the refund of the Superann-

RS SRR EER

- 177 -




o

/

Ggﬁgggi:f;:] Respectfully submitted.
g

September 6th., 1923,

uvation fees peid into the offic;al fund by Miss Zita M.
Hayes who is retiring from the position of Stenographer
in the Oity Clerks office.

There has been pald into the fund from the date of
the first payment May 3lst. 19231, the sum of $69.57 and
Miss Hayes 18 entitled under Sec. ll. Chap. 74, Acts 1914,
to receive one half of that amount, viz. $34.79.

James J. Hopewell,
City Treasurer.

9417 o'olock His Worship the Mayor arrives and takes
the Ohair ’Iie report is referred to the Committee on
Finance for repozjy

COLUMBUS DAY CELEBRATION,

Read correspondence re the Columbus Day Celebration
of Ootober 13th. as the Anniversary by Columbus of the dis-

covery of the New World.

Department Marine & Fisheries,
: Ottawa, August 13, 19323,
The City Olerk,
1H&11fax, NeSe
Sir,
I enclose for your information oopy of a communio-
ation dated 29th. June 1933 from Mr. R. L. Lombay, Consul

General for Uruguay in France and President of the Panat-
lantic Union, regarding the celebration of the discovery
of the New World on Columbus Day.

(Sgd.) E. Hawken,
Aessistant Deputy Minister,

Paris, June 28th., 1923,

The Honorable

The Ministerof Marine,
Canada.
Sir,

As you are aware, we are endeavouring to propagat® in

‘the 0l1d Continent the worldwwide commemoration of the dis-

covery of the New World (Columbue Day), and for this pur-
pose we beg to ask for yowr co=operation should the idea
meet with your sympathy and approval, by giving instruct—
ions, that on the 13th. October, all Canadian harbours and
ships pbe adorned with flags in honor of America and Columw
bus. the great Benefactor of Humanity, and, also, in honor
of feabella of Castille, his august Protectrix.

Hoping that your beautiful and progressive oountry will
thus assooiate herself in the world-wbde and solemn tostimw
onials of veneration and gratitude rendered to the immortal
Navigator, who revealed the existence of the O08cidental Hem-
iephere, the grandest and most fertile enterprise of nNavig-

IIIllI------IIllllllllllllIIIIIlIllllllllllllllllll.llllll..lllllllllllllllil




His Worship the Mayor
and City Council.
Gentlemen,

"F.JW.W.Doane,Esq.,

in the north west corner of Wigdsor Street and Quinpool Road, ¢

September 6th.,1923.

ation in past ocenturies-, I pray you to accept, Monsieur
‘10 Ministre, the assurance of my devoted feelings.

(Sgd.) R.L.Lombay,
Consul General for Uruguay in France.
President of Panatlantic Union,

‘ Moved by Alderma n Finlay, seconded by Alderman Colwell,
that the suggestion out1ined by the President of the Pan-
atlantic Union be approved. Motion passed.

63iNROOL ROAD AND WINDSOR STREET IMPROVEMENT,

Read reports Committee Works and Assistant City Eng-

;1npor.re impr oving the 644y lines at the north west ocorner
of Windsor Street and Quinpool Road covering sketohe

0Lty Works Offioce,
Septembar 8, 1923,

At a meeting of the Works Committee held August 32nd.
the City Engineer submitted a report (with plan) on improve-
ment with respeot to north west corner of Quinpool Road

and Windsor Street. Said report (and plan) which is attach-
‘ed hereto was approved and recommended by the Commi ttee to
Council for adoption.

A.Messervey,
Clerk of Works

Oity Englineerts Offloce,
August 233, 1923

City Engineer.
Sir

’ I have had further correspondence with the Arohbishop
with regard to the land required for improving conditions

and he now offers to convey the land shown colored "green™

on the attached sketoh, for the sum of Fifty Dollars $60.)

the City to replace the existing fenoce on the new line. :
The ourbing has been set to the new ourb line and the '

. great imgrovement in traffic oonditions made by this, ocan be 5

geebd. ‘
I would recommend that the offer ve accepted.
HoW .Johneton,
Asst., Oity Engineer.,

Moved by Alderman Finlay, seoconded by Alderman Daw, that,

the same be adopted. Motion passed.

- 179 -




J// Sep tember 6th.,1923.

ATLANTIC STREET WATER SERVICE; BOND FOR RATES

. Read reports Committee on Works and City Engineer re
Water Rates B, W. Russell, on Bond, Atlantic Street.

Office of City Works,

| September 6th.,1933.
His Worship the Mayor .

and City Council.

Gentlemen,

, At a meeting of the Works Committee held on August
28th, the City Engineer sutmitted a report on application

of Mr. B W. Russell for exemption from payment of Sewer- j
-age Assessment and Water Bond Rate on Atlantic Street, 1

1t was recommendsd to Council by the Worke Cammlttee that J

the Bond rate for water be ocancelled and Mr. Russell be

'charged the regular water rates. Engineer®s report and

'oopy of letter from Mr. Russell are attached hereto.

; ' A. F, Messervey,

5 Clerk of Works.

City Englneerts Offioce,

| August 24, 1923.

‘F.W.W.Doane,ksq.,

City Engineer.

Sir

| * 1 beg to report on the claim of Mr. B. W. Russell

‘for exemption fram the bond water rate on Atlantic Street

‘and asking that he be charged the regular meter and fire

‘protection rates, that some years ago Mr. A. T. Calnen paid

‘the whole cost of laying sewer and water pipe to his property

‘on the south side of Atlantio Street, west of Young Avenue.

| In 1917 Mr. Russell bullt a house adjoining Mr. 1

‘Calnen's and pald him for the right to connect his drain and
‘water pipe to the drain and water pipe laid and raid for by
‘Mr. Calnen. _

| In 2932 the City extended the sewer and water pipe
‘along this street from Young Avenue westwardly, to serve
other houses that had been built on the street.

1 It seems, under the ciroumstances, a reasonable pro-

‘position and that both Mr. Oalnen and Mr. Russell should be
oharged only the regular rates for water, as they had an g

‘ample supply for their houses and they had paid the total |

oot of obtaining it, and I would recommend that they be ;
oharged the regular meter rates instead of the bond rate. %

| With regard to the eewer, the law is olear with re- |
gard to the liabillty of atutting owners and the City has |

'no power to relieve them of the sewer rates at thelr p oper— :

ties.

A oopy of Mr. Russell®s letter is attached hereto.

He W, Johnston
¢ Assistant Oity Engineer.

Reoommended
F. W W. Doane
61ty Engineer.




Sep tembexr 6th., 1933,

Hall fax, August 14, 1923.
H.W.Johnston,Esq., ) AHE » 1923

Aest. City Engineer,
Ha.lifa.x, N.S.
Dear Sir,

Having reference to claims against me for sewer
oharges and water rates in respeot to my house on Atlantic
Street, I beg to place before you the following facts for
your consideration.

Previous to the summer of 1933 the residents of ;
Atlantic Street were served as respects sewerage and water by .
a sewer and water pipe laid some years ago by A. P. Calnen
at his own expense with the permission of the City and with,
a8 he informs me, the understanding that when the City laid’
a sewer of 1lte own 1t would ue-e his trenoh and pay him for

; the benefit which the City received on acocount of his work. ;
In 1917 I purchased from Mr. Calden for $400,00 equal rights |
. | with him in the dewer and water pipe in oconnection with my i
properties on the street, this with the consent of the City
and paying the City as I remember it, $35,00 for the privi-
lege of using a private drain which oonnected with the City
Sewer at Young Avenue, In 1932 very muich against my inter-
eats the Clty put down a sewer and service pipe along the
street, and although I had all the facilities I wanted, I
was oompelled to connect my house therewith. The Oity, tak-
ing into consideration these facts in Mr. Calnen?s case has
foregone any claim against him for water rates beyond the
ordinary meter rates, but in my case I am on a bond to pay
$18,00 annually for ten years having been compelled to sign
the same or do without the water.
| As I am in the same position as Mr. Calnen, I respect-
fully requeet that the above may be oconsidered with a view
to extending to me the same exemptions that Mr. Calnen en-
Jpyss I 40 not know whether Mr. Calnen is charged with the
sewer, He shoulinot be so charged under the ociroumstances.
] If there is any exemption to him in that regard I am of oourm
asking for that also in my ocase.

| . Yours ver truly f

qb’ﬁgff”ﬁI {sgd.) b.W.Ruase1l. g

| Moved by Alderman Colwell, seconded by Alderman Finlay,i
. | that/the reports be adopted. Motion pass@d.
\!

ALLEN, LAWRENCE, YALE AND YUKON STREETS, ACCEPTANCE.

Read reports Committee on Works and City Engineer re

the acceptance of Allen, Lawrence, Yale and Yukon Streets.

Office of City Works,
September 6, 1933.
His Worship the Mayor
and Members City Council.

Gentlemen
At & meeting of the WorksOommittee held August 23nd.

the City Engineer submitted a report, which is attached
hereto recammending that the following named pbe officially

accepted as City Streets -

-~ 181 -

L




September 6th. 19233,

Lawrence St. between Chebucto Lane & Harvard St.
“Y

Allen w " /
Yukon W Monastery Lane ®
n i

Yale n

, The report was approved and recommended to Counoil
for adoption,
r A.F.Messervey,
Clerk of Works.
City Engineer?s Offiocs,
ugust 14, 1923.
His Worship the Mayor, & ) 1988
| Yukon and Yale Streets and part of Lawrence and Alln
| Streets have not been accepted yet by the City. The reason
. | for non-acceptanoce being that they were not graded. These
streets have now been graded to the satisfaotion of the City
Engineer and I would recommend that the City Council aoccept
and take over, Lawrence St. between Chebuocto Lane and Harvard
Street, Allen St. between Chebuocto Lane and Harvard Street,
‘Yukon St. between Monastery Lane and Harvard Street and Yale
Street between Monastery Lane and Harvard Street. These
streets are more partiocularly described as follows:-

Lawrence St.
| All that lot. plece or parcel of land situate, lying
and being between Chebucto Lane and Harvard Street, being

‘more Bartioularl desoribed as follows:-
‘ eginning at a point on the east side of Harvard Street

340 feet distant from the offiocial north line of Allen Street;
thenoce eastwardly by a stralght line a distance of 607 feet;
thence further eastwardly by a straight line to a point 50
feet more or less, west of the west line of Chetucto Lane
and 180 feet south of Duncan Street; thence at right angles
southwardly a distance of 60 feet; thence in a westwardly
direction and parallel to the first above described course
to the east line of Harvard Street; thence northwardly along -
the east line of Harvard Street a distance of 60 feet, more
or lees, to the place of beginning, being all that lot of :
1land marked Lawrence Street and shown enolosed by blue lines
D on Section 14 of the Official City Plan,

A n Street é
1 at 10t, plece or parcel of land situate lying and |
being between Chebucto Lane and Harvard Street, said lof be- |

ing more partioularly desoribed as followa: |

Beginning at a point on the western line of Bhetucto
Lane sald point being situate 732 feet southwardly, more or
less, from the south line of Bhetucto Road, as laid dowmn on
the offioial City Plan; thence westwardly until it intersects
the eastern boundary of Monastery Lane at a point 240 feet, |
more or less, northwardly from the north line of Yukon Street
thence continuing in a westwardly direotion until it ocomes ;
to the eastern line of Harvard Street at a point 239 feet dis;
tant, northwardly, from the north line of Yukon Street;
thence northwardly along said eastern line of Harvard Street
a distance of 80 feet; thence eastwardly and parallel to the !

- 183 -

;

Ee

g
s



v

o

September 8, 1923,

first above described course until it ocomes to the western
line of Chebucto Lane, aforesaid; thence southewardly al-
ong sald western line a distance of 60 feet, more or less,
to the plac& of begimning, being all. that lot of land mark-

ed Allen Street and shown enclosed by blue lines on the
Official City Plan.

Yukon Street

All that lot, piece or parcel of land, el tuate, lying
and being between Monastery Lane and Harvard Street, being
more partiocularly described as follows:-

Beginning at a point on the eastern side of Harvard
Street 275 feet distant from the north line of Yale Street;
thence northwardly a distance of 60 feet, thence eastwardly
by a stralght line to the eastern side of Monastery Lane at
a point 533 feet from the north official line of Quinpool
Road; thence southwardly a distance of 60 feet 6 inches
more or less to a polnt 472 feet 6 inches, more or less,
from the north line of Quinpool Road; thence westwardly and
parallel to the second above desoribed course to the place
of beginning, being that lot of land marked Yukon Street and
;noloaod by blue lines on Seotion X of the Official City

lans

:Ya;e Street ,
| 1l that lot, piece or parcel of land, situate lying

and belng between Harvard Street and Monastery Lane, being
more partiocularly described as follows:- .

| Beginning at a point on the eastern side of Harvard
Street 1768 feet distant from the north official line of
Quinpool Road; thence eastwardly by a straight line to the
eastern side of Monastery Lane at a point 234 feet north of
‘the north line of Quinpool Road; thence southwardly along
the eastern side of Monastery Lane a distance of 60 feet
more or less, to a point 174 feet from the north line of
Quinpool Road; thence westwardly and parallel to the first

above desoribed oourse to the eastern side of Harvard Stroot;f

‘thence northwardly 60 feet, more or less, to the place of
‘beginning, being all. that lot marked Yale Street ,and shown
‘enclosed by bdlue lines on Seoction 14 or the Orriclal uvity
Plan.
f F".W.H.Doa.no,

City Englneer,

Moved by Alderman Finlay, seconded by Alderman Hubley,

that the reports Bp/adqpted. Motion passed.

TAG DAY, GeW.V.A., ARMISTICE DAY

Read letters Ladies Auxiliary G. W, V. A, and also from
the Great War Veterans Association requesting permission to

conduot a Poppy sale day on Monday, November 13th., follow-
ing Armistice Day (November 1llth.).

- 183 -

i At Bt 4, s =

;
i
i




September 6th.,1923.

Hall fax, N,S.,

- August 18,1923,
.llr.J.'I'.llurphy, & ’

‘Mayor,City of Hallifax.

Your Worship,

; The Ladies Auxiliary Great War Veterans Assoclation
;¥§g¥g :mi§raatl¥ ing;?ted to you 1f you could allow them
| rivile of sellin les o

Sty on 'Arggstioe Day"g pPopples on the streets of the

The proceeds of the sale would be used for relief work

§durin the ocoming winter among the needy dependents of re-
turned men.,

Trusting that this request will be granted,
Fraternally,

E.G.Turner, 5%
; Pres. L. Ay =« G. W. V. A
‘ Marian McGrath, !
' SQO. Lo ﬁo ol Go wo vo A

| August 22nd.,1923.
To Hie Vorship,

John Murphy
Mayor of Hallfax,
‘ , Halifax, NeSe
My dear Sir,
| On behalf of the Great War Veterans Assocoiation
I am making application for the privilege of conducting a
Poppy day in the Oity on November 1lth. next.
I will assure Your Worship that the thing will
be conducted in a legal manner in every respect.
I am enclosing herewith a letter from the Pres-
dldent and Seoretary of our Ladies Auximilary which will
/‘sp,ea,k for iteelf,

May I hear from you with respect to this applic-
‘)"f’y‘/ atich within the next few days, please.

Z/’ Yours respectfully,
/

A.J.Cameron,
Sec.~Treas.,Great War Veterans Asen.

=4

/ Moved by Alderman Oollwell, Seconded by Alderman
D

o .
Cft:i§%5>fp}. aw, that the(fequest be granted. Motion passed.
b ™ TAG DAY FOR MENTALLY DEFICIENT CHILDREN,

%

Read letter Munioipal Chaptex of Halifax, I. O. D. E.

requesting to hold a Tag Day in the near future in aid of the
I. O. D. E. Home for Mentally Deficient Children.

Halifax, August 29, 19233,
To His Worship,the Mayor Hallfax, 1
?
|

547, Permission is requested for the Muniocipal Chapter
of Halifax, I. O. D, E., to hold a Tag Day in the near fut-
ure in aid of the I. O, D, E, Home for Mentally Deficlent S

en., ;;.
ohidr In this connection 1t is pointed out that this is |
the first occasion upon which the Order has publically sol-
iocited funds for their Home, and unless the required money

is raised the Home will have to be closed.

- 184 -~

.-___t:_________________:j________...........-.----lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll‘l'




September 6th,.,1923

/ . Thanking you in anticipation for your conslderation,
am,

adad

o |

fthat the request be complied with =« the date to be arranged ?5

Yours very truly,
Hilde M. May
Secretary, Municipal Chapter of

Ha.li faXQ
Moved by Alderman Colwell, seconded by Alderman Daw,

by His Worship,the Mayor., Motion passed. .
; CITY HOME AND TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS, ?é

!

; Read report Charities Committee recommending for pay-

@ent acoounts chargeable to the City Home and Tuberoulosis

I' Hospital.

Halifax, N.S.,

, August 5, 1923,

Hie Worship the Mayor .

and Members of City Council.

Gentlemen,

| The Charities Committee met this day and beg to
submit the following report - Members present the Chairman,
Aldermen Daw, Sanford, O'Toole, MocDonald and Gast onguay.
CITY HOME ACCOUNTS, August 1923, Amount $5061.60

| The following accountes are recommended for pay-

ment -
Wentzells Ltd. Flour & Groceries $1031.05
W.A.Maling & Co, Meats 373,03
Davis & Fraser Mess Pork 80,01
Est.James Watson Fresh Fish 88425
Smith & Proctor Butter 321,76
Ideal Dairy Ltd. Milk 174,38
S.C.Thompson Forage 35.28
T.J.Whalen & Cos Dry Goods 172.66
GeE.VanBuskirk Co Ltd Coal 341.91
G. Hutohinson Ice 18,50
N.S.Tram & Power Co Ltd Light & Power (2) 36.86°
Mar.Tel.& Tel, Co Ltd  Exchange Service 17 .48
Fleichmann Co. Yeast 4,75
Austin Bros. Ltd. Engine & Wood Saw 308.34
MocLeod Baloom Ltd. Vieco 33450
Wm.Robertson & Son Hardware 36 « 46
Kellyse Ltd. Repairs 1.75
Nickerson & Crease Potatoes 137.10
Richmond Paper Co Toilet Paper 4,04
H.McFatfidge Horseshoeing 6.88
‘DQAQMOCUIJ.OOh " 23;088
J.H.Buchanan 2aeh 2xpended 1?33'31
. g .
Salaries. ugu 58160
01TY_TUBERCU C S, August 1923, |

TUEE Amount $2578.73 |
Howards Ltd. Grooeries %2;-;3 |
Maritime Market Meats 35.13
John Fry Bread "50 _
Ideal Dairy Ltd. Milk & Cream %3?.50 i
Smith & Proctor Butter 54-00 |

Egpgs °
R,.B.Colwell Ltd 1) 2357 j
Fgt James Vaison Fish v
- 185 -

--_E;_________________j________--------.--IlllllIll....................l



September 6th., 1933,

Globe Laundry Ltd. Laundr
ﬁ.siziangyg i gower Co. Light iﬁ?ﬁﬁer $:§:gg
Maritime Tel.& Tel.Co Lt E
Ge o.Hutchinson ¢ Igghange Service ig’ig
MoLeod, Baloom Ltd. Drugs 93,11
T.J.Whalen & Co, Dry Goods 113,68
Richmond Paper Co. Napkins 16.87
T«C.Allen & Co. Stationery 4.85
Nickerson & Crease Vegetables & Frult 138.85
city Home Flour & Cheese 12.33
W.W.Hoyt Repalirs 83.70
Surglcal Suppilies Sundrises 1+50
Wm.Robertson & Son " 8l O
Evans & Co. " 15,90
Webster,Smith Ltd. Crockeryware 30,50 P
J .HeBuohanan Cash expended 44,94 L
' Salaries August 1933 "{l&h'a'?_
| | 2578473 n
. H.S.Colwell, -
Chairman.

Moved by Alderman Colwell, seconded b$ Alderman Sanford,
that the report be adopted and the accounts paid., Motion

passed. ¢/
CITY HEALTH BOARD ACCOUNTS.,

Read report City Health Board reoommending accoants for

payment .
Offlce Clty Health Board
Seppuber 6th., 1923,
His Worship the Mayor
and Members City Health Board.
Gent lemen,
‘ The attached accounts from the City Health Board,
amounting to $109.99, were passed at a meeting of the
Board held on Tuesday, September 4th., and I was directed
to forward same for your concurrence. i
D Arthur C. Pettipas,
Acting Secretary C.H.B.

Igolation Hospital.

Union Coal Co. Coal July $20,50

Chronicle Pub. Co. Advertising July 10,08

P.T.Shea Butter & Eggs, August 17 .35

Hfx. Stean Laundry Washing July 32+ 11

NeS,Tramways & Power Lighting July 18-Aug. 16 __ 2,35
6%, 38

General Acocount.

Royal Print Direoctory July 10.00 g

Telephone Co. Service August 17.70 |
#37070 :

Recapi tulation

Igolation Hoapttal 23‘38

General Accoun _a7.70

Total $109.,99

- 188 -

1
P



September 6th., 1823

It was moved by Alderman Sanford, seconded by Alderman

Colwell, that the report be adopted and the accounts paid.
Motion passed. «/

WORKS DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

Read report Committee on Works recommending for payment’,;

accounts ochargeable to the v arious services of the Works

Department. City Works Offioce,
| September 5, 1923,
To the City Council,

’ Gentlemen,
| The Works commlttee beg to recommend for payment acc-—
ounts attached hereto amounting to the sum of $68160.70,
chargeable to the following services:-

Electric Wiring Inspection $13,00

Streets 955,18

Internal Health 333,90

Cleaning Paved Streets a79.13

Teams & Stables 1040,51

Public Baths 139,98

Sewer Maintenance 73.62

City Hall Lighting 89415

Marke+t Revenue 2443

Street Lighting 102.23

City Property ’

y 3083%.58

Permanent Pavement ¢$ 504,30

City Hall Wiring v38

City Hall Furniture 43.39

Street Lighting Loen 8438

Sewerage 1224.19 1778.53

Water Construction 1022.17 |

Water Maintenanoce 398443 1318.80 |
. $8180.,70

A F.Messervey,

Clerk of Works.,
Moved by Alderman Finlay, secondsd by Alderman Hubley,

that the report be opted and the acoounts paid.
F:RE DEPARTMENT ACCUUNTS

Read report Committee c{ Firewards recwzending acc- ‘

¢ or payment. .
cunts for payme City Ha 11, Zepiezter 4, 1923. |

To tne City Council, )
~
Gentleren . . )

Tae 60«’ -+ee o2 Firewards met %thls Alvernmoin a% S

o'olock. Present Allerzen 1Tuole, Tice-Chalrzan, Daw,

UcDunald and Wiunnis. ) e
Tra Cumrittee recwmzend Ior paymel

sd accvin%g .-

o &° ’o"rm"" LAl
. ..’..‘3 b P o i - bR

- 187 - ,

:




CURRENT
ACCOUNT -

1922-23
ACCOUNT .-

FIRE
ALARY
MAINTERANCE

Sep tember B8th.,1923.

O.C.Marriott Horseshoein .
James Taylor Plastering 8 ¢ g.gg
James Simmonds Hardware 3,18
Frank Reardon Glass 1448
E.B.Eddy Co. Ltd. Stores & Supplies 5455
N.S.Storage Battery Works Repairs 1.00
Royal Print & Litho Directory 10,00
Wentzells Ltd. Stores & Supplies 14.11
Chronicle Publishing Co.  Advertising 10.08
W.W.Hoyt Supplies «80
Charles A« Barnstead Supplies 2.80
M.E.Giffen Firemens uni forms 1085.00
Kellys Ltd. Harness repalirs 18.10
Ameriocan LaFrance Fire
Engine Co. Supplies 13.09
T .Hogan & Co. Repairs 8.72
S.C.Thompson Feed 185.02
Canadian Oil Companies Gasoline 99.89
Mar.Tel.& Tel.Co Ltd. d8+45
H.McFatridge Horseshoeing 35430
K.MacPhee Repalirs 12.00
N.S.Tramways & Power Co Lighting 35.64
Halifax Steam Laundry Laundry ___268.88
$1600,00
Wm.Robertson & Son Tools 1.54
American La France Fire
Engine Co. Radiator 85.40
$ 86.94
Northern Electric Co Ltd Solder & Wire 8.35
Canadian General Elec. Co.Supplies 7.81
Gutta Percha & Rubber Ltd Rubber coats 19.8)1
w.W,.Hoyt srushes 1.20
K.S.Tramways & Power Power for August 7.80
Maritime Tel.& Tel.Co.Ltd.Telephone August 43.00

WoJoO'TOOlQ,
Vice-Chalirran.

I+ was moved by Alderman O'Tcole, seconded

by Alderran

Daw that +he report be adopted and the eccounts paid.

Motion passed. (//
CITY PRISON ACCOUUNTE

Read report City Prison Comzlitiee recomzending accaunts

for payzent.

To the City Council,
Gentleren,

Ci+y Eall, Eepteczber 4,1%23

The Committee on Clty Priecs zet at 3.30 % ciock AN
Afternoon. Present Alierzen Elssett, Cralrzan, Jestongiay
G e 4 Daw.

uildford, Munnis and .. L
; The Ccémittee recoz=eni 2or payment the foulliwing naze

accountss~

¥
oo -




GENERAL
ACCOUNTS -

September 8th.,1923.

'8.C.Thompson Feed
A.& W.Mackinlay Ltd Stationery ’ 5%’28
Halifax Seed Co. Insect Polson 7:90
Wentzells Ltd. Groceries 63.36
W.AMaling & Co. Beef 46,66
‘A.L.Melvin Farm Supplies 6.49
‘D.J.McIntosh,H Horseshoeing 12.75
‘McLeod & bBaloom Drugse 8.40
George Hutchinson lce 10,00
‘Maritime Tel.& Tel. Rental 9.15
‘N.S.Tramways & Power Current 4.86
Nel Fox | Harness Supplies 3,70
O'Malley?'¥s Bakery Bread 38.98
‘Nickerson & Crease Potatoes 14.00
'D.J.McIntosh Horseshoeing 15.00
‘Salaries Aug. 15th, 1933 348,05
' Salaries Aug. 3lst. 1933 348.05

$991.33

Fow oBiBBett,
Chairman.

Moved by Alderman Blssett, seconded by Alderman Daw,
that the report be adopted and the accounts pald. Motion

passed. //
ACCOUNTS MISCELLANEQUS

Read report Finance Committee recommending for pay-
ment accounts chargeable to varicus services.

Committee Room, City Hail,
September 6, 1923.

To His Worship the Mayor

and City Council.

Gentlemen,
Your Committee on Finance beg to recommend for payment

tne following named accounts amounting to $893.68:~

Dr.W.D.Finn, M.E.Certificates of Death of Ellen Fagan
$4.,J,H.Balcom 4, A.MacAree $4, Margaret
Ot'Brien §4, Hilda M. Brenton $4, John F.
Barry $4, Bridget Meagher $4, Elkanah Je
Niockerson $4, and H,W.Ostenburg $4, - $38.00

A,G.Cummings Prothonotary's fees 3400
A.& W.MacKinlay Books et0. City Clerk $28.47, Aud- .
1tor $3.00 and Collector $35.88 87.35

T.CeAllen & Co Stationery,etoc. Clty Collectors
$7.10, Mayor $12.35, Clerk $2335

and Assessor $2.30 : 23.80

Chronicle Pub.Co. Advertising $7.36 and $7.56 14.92

Halifax Herald Advertising . 8.82
Connollys Stationery - Mayor $6 15,9435,

and 9.80 25.00

A.M.Fraser Repalrs 1455

-=188-—

{
§
L




September 6th., 1923,

London Rubber Stamp Co. Stamp eto, ' $1.30

do a5
British Am,Bank Note Co, Ltd. Certificat. 76
Royal Print & Litho Ltd. Directories 75.76

City Assessors, Collector and Clerk
$20.00 $10.00 $10.00 40,00

do . Cards Mayor .

Halifax Herald Subscription 1 ygar to Aug. 1 2 99

1934 for City Colleotor 9,00

C.P.R.Telegraph Telegram 48

CONTINGENT H.,P.,Story Designing eto.

ACCOUNT - do Address to Gov. Cox 50400
| Address Gov. General 50,00

| Kathleen Ryan Stenog.Service Mayors Office S

. | J1y.23-31 $31.77
Aug, 1-15 37 .50

| Aug, 15-35 24.19 83.46

Kellys Ltd 1 Seal Tube . 9.50

Weagwoltio Ltd  Luncheon 144,26

Royal Print & Litho Menu cards etc. . 1180

Hallfax Hotel 48,50

The Rosdry Flowers & Decorating 50,00

Three Ess Taxi  Taxl hire 5575

do do 10,50

Miss Hagarty Music at Luncheon Gov, Cox 15,00

Edward Hattle gegogerigg body John F. Barry 3.80
E.A.Vossnack rize Cups . « 00
—s85 7

Totalo seo e o$893.68

Alfred Whitman,
Chalrman.

It was moved by Alderman Finlay, seconded by Alderman

Power that the report be adopted and the accounts pald.

Motion pases&.
. COMMUTATION OF OOMMON LOT ARTHUR E, SKINNER, |

CARLET ON STREET

Read report Laws and Privileges Committee recommending
the commutation by Arthur E. Skinner of a portion cof a ocom-
mon lot on Carleton Street.

Oommittee Room, City Hall,
September 6, 1923

To His Worship the Mayor
and City Council.

Gentlemen,
At a meeting of the Laws and Privileges Committee held

this day the attached application of Messrs. Daly, Walker,
Phinney & Vair, Solicitors for Mr. A, E, Skinner, with a re- -
port of Assistant City Engilneer thereon asking for commtat- '
ion of a lot of land on Carleton Street, sald lot being

part of oommon lots 19-30 held under lease by Estate of

Charles bBarnstead, was read.
- 190 -

et

i:



September 6th., 1923,

The Assistant Clty Clerk reported that the arrears
of rent on this part lot amount to $24.36 and the amount
required for commutation $19.14, meking a total of $43.50.

Your Committee recommend that the application be =
granted and the City Solicitor instructed to prepare the
necessary deed. |

John J. Power,
Chairman.

Halifax, August 16, 1933.
The City Clerk, .
Clty.
Dear Sir,

Re Arthur E. Skinner Property on Carleton St.

| On behalf of our Client, Mr. A, E. Skinner, we here-
by apply to the City for a Deed of Commutation covering
his property on Carleton Street, desoription of which is

‘enclosed herewith.

i Any fees and charges in connection with obtain this

Deed will be paid by Mr. Skinner.

Yours truly,
Daley,Walker,Phinney & Valr,
. Per D.

DESCRIPTION of Arthur E. Skinner
Property, 40 Carleton St., City.

ALL that piece, parcel or lot of land desoribed as follows:
Oommencing at a point on the west side of Carleton Street,
distant ninety feet, four inches, to the southward of the

Cemetery fence; thence running southerly by the west line

of said Carleton Street thirty feet; thence westerly by the
 fence enclosing the yard and passage belonging to the house

g¢tanding on the lot directly gouth of that under desoript-
ion, sixty-six feet; thence northerly parallel with sald

Carleton Street, thirty feet; thence easterly by a right

1ine sixty-six feet to the place of beginning.

' City Engineer's Office,
August 17th., 1923

Mr.H.S.Rhind,
Assistant City Clerk.

Sir,
Replying to your letter of this date, the lot belong-
ing to A. E. Skinner, desoribed in the description attach-
ed to it is a portion of Lot #29 of the Division of the
Common Lots. The area of the 1ot deecrived is 1980 sq.
feet and the total area of 1ot #39 of the Common Lots is

31,780 sq. feet.

Yours faithfully,
H.W.Johnston,

Agst. City Engineer.

- e b

-191-

_



September 6th.,1923.

Halifax, September 4, 1923

‘Alderuan Power,

Chalrman Laws & Privileges Committee, City,
Dear Sir
| I have here for the Laws & Privileges Committee an

fapplioation ot messrs. Daley, Walker, Phinney & Vair, Sol-

‘1oitors tror Mr. E. A. Skinner, asking on behalf of thelr

'Client for the commutation of a part of lots Number 19 and

30 of the Halifax Common Lots situated on Carleton Street
"and owned and ocoupled by Mr. Skinner.

; The rental on this part lot is Elghty-seven cents
(87¢) per annum and is in arrears for twenty-eight (28)

years making a total rental dud of Twenty four Dollars and
‘Thirty six cents ($24.%6). The amount necessary for ocomm— |
22) y (s79)

‘per year, making a total of Nineteen Dollars and Fourteen

utation 1s twenty-two ears at elghty seven cents

~cents %19014. )

I would recommend that this application be granted
‘and it will be necessary for you to call a meeting of the
Laws and Privileges Committee to pass upon and recommend

“gald application to the City Councils Yours faithfully,

H.S.Rhind,Asst.City Clerk.

N IS T AT A N

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by Alderman Colwell,

that the report of the Laws and Privileges Committee be app-

“roved. Motion i7ssed.

POLICE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

Read report Police Committee recommending acoounts

for payment.

Police Department
September 5, 1923,

His Worship the Mayor,

And City Council.
Gentlemen,

At a meeting of the Police Committee held thie date
the following accounts amounting to $128.33 were examined
found correct and recommended for payment.

Anmherst Boot & Shoe Boots $ 3.93
Clayton & Sons Coat dBe13
Telephone Co. Service 15,00
Chief of Police Laundry 4.00
R.,W.Wright Ledger 8.00
Wentzel%s Mdse. 1435
Royal Print Co. Directories 30.00
Halifax Vul. Works Recharging
battery 2335
Can.Gen.Elec.plugs 73
A.& W.Mackinlay E Co. Court Book 37.05
$ 128433

- 192 -

John Murphy,

Mayor and Chairman,




ZOWToole, t

Clty of Halifax,

& _

September 6th.,1923.

Moved by Alderman Bissett, seconded by Alderman
at the report be adopted and the accounts paid.

AUDIT OF CITY FINANCES - ACCOUNT PRICE
' WATERHOUSE & COMPANY,

Alderman Whitman, Chairman of Finance Committee, sub-

‘mites and recommends for payment an account $6,786.72 from
"Price Waterhouse & Company, Montreal, in connection with

their investigation of accounts of the City of Halifax.

Montreal, Aug.l4,1933

To Price,Waterhause & Co.

Fee: for services rendered to July 31, 1933,

in connection with our investigation
of the Accounts of the City of Halifax -

Accountant in Charge:

May 144 working days
gune 2 : ?
ul & ‘
| ’ ¢ 3% @ $30.00 per day $1,830.00
Senlor Accountant:
May 14 = "
June 23%_» il "
July T
: Ggﬁf "o 2000 1,310.00
“Aoccountants assisting: L
May 24 ™ m
June . 4 v
fuly T " ,76%. 50
117% 15.00 1,783,

—4,802+50

Railrosd Fares Montreal to Hallfax $112.60
Hotel Expenses 1865.85

Telegrams,Express on Stationery,&c 577 1,084.22

Alderman Whitman submits the following resolution:-

WHEREAS the Oity of Hallifax has authority under the Aot

of the Leglslature of Nova Scotia Sec. 31, Chap., 69 cf Aots
933 to employ a Chartered Ao
gdziooountgntg to make a complete audit and investigation

varlous depar
:g :gein%roduoe throughout its different departments, such

changes in present methods as are found advisable on suoh

oountant or a firm of Charter-

tments and finances of the City and al-

- 193 -




—____-—

September 6, 1923.

investigation, and in keeping with the most modern prac-
./vtice of munlicipal acocounting, and that the cost of such
gaudit may be borrowed from any Bank or fund avallable
and with interest included in the estimates for 1924-~5,
'lvdxﬁ“’ﬂyAI ‘and that the appointment of the Chartered Accountant or
firm of Chartered Accountants provided for in the said Aot
should not become effective until approved by the Governor
'in Council.,
; AND WHEREAS the conditlons of the sald Act have been !
complied with by the appointment of Price, Waterhouse & Co.
from which firm a progress estimate of §$6,786.72 i8 now ;
‘Yendered and payment requested, %
| THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Clity Treasurer ve and is
‘hereby authorized to pay the attaoched progress estimate by
‘borrowing the amount from any Bank or fund avallable.

The Resolution is moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded
' by Alderman Daw, and being put is passed.
RDENS ACCOUNT.,

e AT 230 A O it i 15+ 4 e il tma e

Read report Commissioners of Halifax Common reoommend_§
‘ing for payment an acoount chargeable to the Public Gardens.

| City Hall, September 8, 1923.
The City Council.
Gentlemen,

The Commissioners of Halifax Common present Hls Wor-
ship the Mayor and Commiseioners Isnor, Donovan and
Garrison, beg to recommend for payment the following

ed accounti-
nan Southam Press Ltd.-Reels of tickets- $36 «82
John Murphy,
Chalrman.

Moved by Alderman Munnis, seconded by Alderman Gast-

| onguay, that t report be adopted and the account pald,

LIQUOR PROSECUTIONS UNDER I¥LAND
REVENUE ACT.

Read message His Worship the Mayor re prosecutions of %

temperance laws violatlons under inland revenue act. §

City Hall, Halifax, N. S., |
September 6, 19233 ;
| Gentlegzg,operation of the Inland Revenue Act as it affects
this City, 1s a matter requiring careful oonsideratio?.f wA ;
gurvey of recelpts from fines and fees during thg pas . Se
years will indicate the extent to which the City's reven

from Liquor Proseoutions has been reduced. The following
figures oover the past five years:

- 194 -




....---E---E__________tj--------....-.......lllllIIllllll...l...........ql

September 6th,,10233,

Received from Liquor Fines & Fees 1818-1919 $18,517.45

:. "‘ " " " 1919-1930 233,253.90
! " m " o 1930-1921  23,195.70
" m m n m 1921-1932 7, 005,10
" w w L m 1932-193% 4,038,00
m -t n " m 1923-34 L

(Up to present) 654.00

| Considering this matter purely from its financlal aspect j
‘the falling off of revenue is most remarkable. 1t can, I '

‘think, be charged largely to the fact that wherever possible,’
‘prosecutions are now brought under Inland Revenue Act. :
, The injustice of this whole situation is that where a

' fine is imposed and paid, and where liquor is seized and

sold, the Federal Government receives one-half of the entire
proceeds, the other half being divided between the parties
‘making the capture and their informant, the City of Halifax
‘'receiving no share whatever of the amount so collected« In
‘the last month two parties were convicted and sentenced to
‘a fine, of. $300. or six months each in the City Prison. Be- !
‘ing unable to.pay the fine, the City is oompelled to eupport .
‘both for six months, further, should they happen to have de- .
‘pendents we will probably be called upon to look after them,
| Surely where the Federal Government derives such fin-
'ancial benefits from the operation of Inland Revenue Act,
provisions should be made where the party is committed to
- / prison, to at least contritute his maintenance as well as
//<< ‘some oontriltution towards the maintenance of any dependents
‘he might leave. I would recommend that our Solicltor be ask-
‘pd to make such representation to the proper Minister or
‘Department as will remedy the conditions outlined above.

Yours truly,
(Sgd.) JOHN MURPHY,

M&y o) 3
Moved by Alderman Colwell, geoonded by Alderman Munnis,
that the suggestions contained in His Worship the Mayor's

:message be approved and referred to His Worship the Mayor

| and the Oity Solicitor for action. Motlion passed.
NEW YORK OUTDOOR BAZAAR COMPANY PERFORMANCE,

Read otter Wanderers Amateur Athletic Olub re engage-

|

WANDERERS

FAIR. ment by them with the New York Outdoor pazaar Company to

oconduct performances on the Wanderers Grounds on the Common

during the holding of the proposed Wanderers Fair.

Halifax, N.S.,September 5,1923. |
John Murphy,Esq., .
Mayor Uity of Hallfax,
H&lif&x, Ne S

bear s%ié Wanderers Fair Committee has made arrangements

to bring a merry-
e New York Outdoor Bazaal Compa ny
gzﬁgoggd, ferris wheel, three tents and ten concessions,

- 195 -~




—-%—

September 6, 1923,

the latter oonsieting of wheels where the prizes are
chocolates, dolls, eto., and fish ponds. These are run

by thelr own operators and a man is put in each tent by
the Wanderers Committee to check the business done,

Numbers of wheels will be used and operated by members

of the Wanderers Falr Committee and the chocolates and
dolls glven as prizes have been donated by the merchants
of the 01tg for this purpose, |

| ome exception has been taken to the form of

the apove mentioned show, and in order that there may be
no misunderstanding with our citizens, we would like to
know our position with the City in reference to the intro-
duction of these attractions at this Fair. The shows pro-
posed to be brought to the City were inspected by Mr. M.F.
‘Hall, W.W.Cahill and the Writer. They were selected from
the number shown at St.Joseph's Falr but those to whioch any
objeoction could be taken were eliminated. We would like
to know at once if the City is goling to take any exception
‘to these? Please let us have your reply at the earliest
possible date.

Yours truly

(Sed.) A.W.P.Weston,
Chalrman,Wanderers Fair Committee.

Moved by Alderman Sanford, seconded by Alderman w. 9,

IOameron, that this Council reply to the Wanderers Fair

Oommittee: expressing its disapproval of the return of the
j’so called "Williams? Show™ to Halifax in its entirety.

| soved in amendment by Alderman Colwell, seconded by Ald-
germa,n Daw, that this matter: be not considered by the Coun-
cil.

| The Amendment being put 8 voted for the same and 8 ag-

‘aingt it as followa:-

For the Amendment Againet 1%

Aldermen Colwell, Aldermen Whitman
Gastonguay Munnls
McDonald, Finlay
0'Toole Sanford
Power Bliggett
Drysdale Guildford
Hubley, Whe lan
Daw W.0.Cameron

Hig Worship the Mayor gave his casting vote against the

Amendment and declares it 108t | |
Alderman Bisset®t submits following Amendment : !

W~
RESOLVED that 1t 1s the opinig%ﬁgf this Counoil X o/

that the Willlams Show should eApermitted to

' ter- |
srate in Halifax during the proposed en |
gginment by the Wanderers Club. l

- 198 -

—



l..-.--'-'::__________________________"""""""'llIllllllllllllllllll||||||||.ql

September 6th., 1923,

. The Amendment is moved by Alderman Bissett, seconded by
Alderman Daw. At Alderman Power's request he is exoused

from voting on the Amendment.

i

//; The Amendment is put and passed, 10 voting for the same
@,,)"’ and S against 1t as follows:-

Lo -
g},) - For the Ame
o t ndment Against 1t
c3é>’ 1 Aldermen Whitman, Aldermen Colwell,
Q’}g:;/// ; Munnis, Gastonguay,
f Finlay, MoDonald,
| bant ord, Whelan,
8807171, Dr )
Guildford::, yedadle
O%¥Toole,
Hubley,
W.O0.Cameron,
Daw

AUDIT OF CITY FINANCES, MESSAGE HIS WORSHIP THE MAYOR

R@ad message from His Worship the Mayor reporting prog-
:ress in the matter of the independent audit of Cityls fin-

‘ances by the firm of Price, Waterhouse & Company, Montreal.

Mayors Office, Hallfax, N.S.,
Septeuber 6, 19233,
To Members of the City Council.

Gentlemen,
Re Independent Audit

T desirve to inform Council on the progress to date of
‘work under contract with the flrm of Price, Waterhouse &
Company. Work has been oconducted by the Auditors in the fol-

lowing Departments:-

Clty Collectors Office,
City Treasurers Office,
City Clerks Office,

Housing Commission's Office,
Clity Home,

City Health Department,

City Prison,
OCamp Hill Cemetery Comuission,

| I understand the Auditors have completed all of the a-
bove ﬁbpaxtments with the exception of the Office of the
Housing Commission, Health Department and Office of the
City Collector. They hope to finish up the work in the
Health and Housing Departments very shortly. There 1ls stil)
congiderable work to do in the Offioce of the City Collector,
The Auditors have oonducted their work without direotlion or
interference from any source, taking the various Departments
in the order they felt would best serve thelr purposes.
They inform me that 1t is not the polloy of their Company to .
submit Progress Reports on individual Departments as com-
pleted, the same is embodied in their final report, the only
exmption being where conditions are met with in any Depart-
ment whioch require to be dealt with inmwediately.
- 197 -

e




—

September 6th.,1923

Up to the present time three reports have been submit-

teq. b}' themo The firBt dealin with Office 0 _
tor, with which the Council 1sgt of City Collec

ate from Council, the reports were immediately turned over
to these Committees for necessary action with which members
of Council are also informed. The Auditors advise me that
‘they last week completed their investigation of affairs of
Camp Hill Cemetery Commission and expect to submit a report
‘any day on same. |
' You will have before you this evening, the account ren-
dered by Price,Waterhouse & Co. for their total expenses as
to July 3lst. which embodies total selaries, hotel, travel-
1ing and incidental expenses from the start of thelr work
Yo that date totalling $6,786.72. The services of the
' Price, Waterhouse staff will run to approximately 2, 700.
per month, and will so0 remain for whatever further time 1is
required to complete their work. In keeping with resolut-
1cn of Council, we have placed at their disposal a staff of
eight BBokkeepers to hasten work on books in Office of City
Collector with a view of completing the work in this import-
ant Office and enable us to have sthtements rendered to all
taxpayers and immediate steps token for the collectioh of
outstanding accounts. These bookkeepers are employed at
$25.,00 per week and are all thoroughly competent for the
work entrusted to them.
| In submitting this report, I simply wish to say that I
am desircus of keeping Council fully informed on the pr og-
ress of this work. The reason that more frequent regorts
have not been made, is simply due to the fact that it is ag-
ainst the policy of Price, Waterhouse & Co. to make Progress
Reports, exocept in ocirounmstances as set out above. Should
Council desire to have any information on any partiocular
Department, I would be glad to endeavour to obtain it for
them. If any member so dbsires, he 1s, of course, at perfect
‘liberty to consult with the Auditors.
| | Respectfully submitted,
JOHN MURPHY,
Mayor.

Filed,
2 ) CITY CHARTER REVISTON.

His Worship the Mayor requested that a Committee be
ﬁappdinted to act in oco-operation with the City Soliocltor
'to revise the City Charter.
: Alderman Whitman informed the Council that in conver-
‘gation he had had recently with Major H.s.Stairs, D.S,0.,
‘and J. MacGregor Stewart, K.C., they had stated that they .

would be pleased to gratultously place thelr services at the




/

1;b° September 6th.,1923,

€;§;~’#ff the City Charter.
W

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman Bissett,
that the offers of Messrs. Stalrs and Stewart to assist

ow . |
'%{J)/;fr Wwith the revision of the City Charter without remuneration

?be accepted, and that this Council place on record its -
iapprecia,tion of sald offers and that His Worship the May or
?nominate a committee on rézyision of the City Charter.
EMotion passed unanicgﬂgly.'

i EXHIBITION

Read letter Hon. E. H. Armstrong, Premier of nova Scotia,

fand reply of his Worship the Mayor thereto, in connection
‘with the proposed re-establishment of the Nova Scotia Annuel

‘Provincial Exhibition:-

Office of the Premier,
| Hgll fax,N.S,.,Aupgust 237th.,1923.
John Murphy,Esq.,
Mayor,
Hallfax,N.S,
Dear Sir,
; I have yours of the 9th, The first two paragraphs
of your report are in accordance with my understanding of
what took place at the conference. I must take exception
to the latter two paragraphs. The sole purgose of the
conference was to dlsouss the proposals of Chap. 6 Acts
1923 re City's representation, and what your report int-
imates in that respect 1s not open to any objeotion as far
as I am concerned, I did polnt out that the matter of
representation as far as the aotual rebullding was concern-
ed if undertaken by the City and the Province on a fifty-
fifty basis was entirely a different question from the man-
agement of the Exhibitlion once its plant was rebullt, I
pointed out further that I was not satlsfled, speaking as
‘s, member of the Exhibition Commission, and to a limlited ex-
‘tent for the Government, with the management of the Exhib-
ition as provided in the legislation at present in force.
My sole purpose in advoocating that Cahp. 6, Aots 1923, was
to improve 1f possible, the management and administration

Provincial Exhibitions.
of future : Yours very truly,
(sgd.) E.H.Armstrong,
Premier,

IR G G e i oul aas et OB

Mavor's Office
Yo P 0ity Hall, Halifax, N.S.,

Hon.E.H.Armstrong, September 6, 1933.

Premier,Province of Nova Scotlia,
Province Buillding, City.

Dear Sir, In reply to your favor of the 27th. ultimo, the

July 3lst. to which your
eport on Conféitce held with you on
iezter has reference, has the approval of all faur members

-~ 199 -




September 8, 1923,

;of Committee of City Council who were present and is,
80 far as our recollection serves, an accurate state-
‘ment of what transpired,
| - With respect to the question as to the Govern-
ment's policy of undertaking the re-establishment of Falr
on the fifty-fifty basls with the City as in the past, I
‘am perfectly clear on this point. Perhaps it would help
1f you could recall statement made by me to the ¢ffect,
‘that throughout the Cilty Council was under the impression
that thie was to be finanolal basis, as likewise in the
various discussions whioh took place at the Meetings of the
Exhibition Commission, to which you replied that they had
‘no grounds for so assuming and that the Government had not
committed themselves to any such arrangement.

In order, however, to remove any question, it
‘would seem advisable that you inform us definitely what
~the Government's policy ls, so that no further question
- will arise.

Yours very truly,
John Murphy,
Mayor.

Also read report Special Coumittee of City Council

i on Re-establishment of Provincial Exhibition dated June
- 27th. 1933 and submitted at meeting of City Councll July

- 5th. 1933,
Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman
' Daw, that the sald report dated June 27th. 1923, be adoptp

‘ edo

At request of Members of Councll the report ls oon-

 gidered olause by clause.

| a use 1 ~ That while a majority of the Committee are
zg;eeglge to the desirabllity of re-establishing the Prov-

| X ition in the City of Halifax, they feel the

: ;2gég§tF§?$:ncial condition of the City does not warrant

the work being proceeded with during the present year. '
The Chairman and Alderman Hubley dissenting from this view,
feeling that a start should be made this year.

At request of members of Council Clause 1 1is divid-

cd in two parts.

A as follows:- That while a majority of the
ggggi%%ggBZri agreed as to the desirabllity of re-establish-

ing the Provincial Exhibition in the City of Halifax -
Moved by Alderman Power, gecondsed by Alderman Colwell
that Purt 1 of the Clause be adopted.

Motlon passed unamimously the following named 15

-200-




B ...

September 6, 1923. N

Aldermen voting for the same and being present:-

Alderman Colwell,

- Whitman,
Munnis,
Finlay,
sanford,
gissett,

astongua
McDona%ﬁ,y’
Guildford,
Whelan,
O'Toole,
Power,
Drysdale,
W.0.Cameron,
Daw .

Read Part 2 of Clause 1 as follows:

| They feel the present filnancial condition of the
City does not warrant the work being proceeded with dur-

ing the present year. The Chauirman and Alderman Hubley
dissenting from this view, feeling that a start should

'be made this year.

| Moved by Alderman Whitman, seoonded by Alderman Daw,
‘that Part 2 of Clause 1 be adopted.

Moved in amdndment by Alderman Power, seconded by
‘Alderman Colwell that this Council place itself on rTecord
éas in favor of steps being taken to have the Nova Scotia
;Annual Provinclal Exhibition re-established in 1924 on a
éﬂifty~fifty basgls as between the Province of Nova Sootia
‘and the Cilty of Hallfax both as to representation and expen-
‘diture, without prejudlice to the City's rights as to the

' ‘approval of plans and expenditure involged.
| The Amendment 1s put and passed, 10 voting for the

‘same and 5 against Lt, as follows:-

| mendment Againet 1t
igzeﬁignAColwell Alderman Whitman
Sanford gigg;;
géggggguay Gulldford
MoDonald Daw
Whe lan
O'Toole
Power
Drysdale

W.0.Cameron.




...--------II-IlllllllllllllIllIlIIIlllllllllllIlllIIIIIIIIIIIIII'IIIIIIlII

Septenber 6th., 1923,

‘ ) 1 Alderman Whitman glves notice of reconsideration.

Cp”/)j Read Clause 2 of the report as follows:-

cwﬂ’1§~ | That under no circumstances could the Committes rec—
~ommend the City's taking any responsibility in connection

With the Exhibition under the leglslation as proposed by
Chapter 8 of the Acts of 1933. In view of the City hav-
-ing equal financial responsibility with the Province, we

feel that our representation should stand as in the past
~this yearx,

The oclause is concurred in.

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by Alderman Colwell,
' “that the Counoil do now adjourn. Motion passed.

'LIST OF HEADLINES:

Coal Welghers Report for July 178

Fires & Thelr Causes & Losses 176
City Home & Tuberculosis Hospital Inmates 177
" Zita M. Hayes Superannuation Assesament 177
Columbus Day Celebration 178
Quinpool Road and Windsor Street Improvement 179

"Atlantic Street Water Service, Bond for Rates 180
"Allen, Lawrence, Yale & Yukon Streets Acceptance 181

Tag Day, G« We V. A., Armistic Day 183
Tag Day for Mentally Defilclent Children 184
Oity Home and Tuberculosis Hospital Accounts 185
City Health Board Accounts 186
Works Department Accounts 187
" Fire Department Accounts 187
~City Prison Acocounts 188
Accounts MiscallaneousL ¢ — Arthur E. Skinner 189
| of Common Lot - Arthur K.
O ommatabi.on - Carleton Street ’ %gg
Police Department Accounts
| City Fiaances - Account Price
' Audlt of Gity Waterhouse & Co. igz
Aocount
g?;SggsProsecutions under Inland Revenus Act 194
New York Outdoor Bazaar %o. Perfgfmaﬁggship 195
essage His
Avdit of Clty Tinances, o) The Mayor 197
Clty Charter Revision %gg
~Exhibition

Councll adjourns 10.50 olclock.

~John Murth: v
MA

JFred Monaghan
L B wry oLERK

~203~




EVENING SESSTION

5 8410 o%cloock,

Council Chamber, Oity Hall,
October 4th., 1933.

| A meeting of the City Counocil was held thie Even-
ging. At the above named hour those present being Alder
‘men Munnis, Sanford, H. W, Cameron, MoDanald, Power,
?Drysdalo, Daw and Guildford.

‘Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by Alderman

Guildford, that the time for meeting be extended until
Ea quorum is present or until 8.30 o%olook., Motiom
éﬁaéaédo | ' h

%I 8.30 o%look. Roll ocalleds Present the apbove
gnauod together with His Worship Mayor Murphy and Alderw
%mén Colwell, Whitman, Finlay, Bissett, Gastonguay, |
'Sohaffner, Whelan, O%Toole, Hubley aad W. O. Cameron e

? The Council was summocned to proceed with business

gltanding over and the transaction of other business.
-

EXHIBITION
Read extraot from Minutes of Meeting of City Counw

iou Sep tember 8th. 1933, covering Alderman Whitman's notw

ice of motion for recongideration in the matter of the rew-

establishment of the nova Sootia Annual Provinolal Exhibe
; Moved by Alderman Whitman, seocanded by Alderman Daw,
; that the amendment moved by Alderman Power, seconded by

ﬁ Aldgrmgn.Oolwoll.and'passod at meeting of City Counoil,

i September 6th., 1933, a8 followe:—

is Council pilace itself on reoord as
Ig':;:gr of steps being taken to have the Nova
30o0tia Annual Provinoial Exhibition rofostgre,
1ished in 1924 on & titty=£i£§y basls as 01:
tween the Province of Nova Scotla and the City
of Halifax both as to representation ?nd expen-
diture, without prejudice to the City%s rights
=203~

L




October 4th.,1923.

as to the approval of plans
! ey P and expenditure

be now reoonsidered,

"Alderman Whitman®s motion for reconsideration

18 put and passedj 11 voting for the same and 6 against,

‘as follows:~

. For reoconsideration Againsgt

. Alderman Whitman, Alderman Colwell,

| . Munnis, Gastonguay,

i Finlay, McDonald,
Sanford, Whelan,
Bissett, Drysdale,
Sochaffner, W.0.Cameron.
HeW.Cameron,
Guildford,

0'Toole,
? Power,
; Daw.

| Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman
énaw, that the following olause of the report of the speoial
Conmmittee submitted at Council meeting September 6th.,1933,

%be now adopted, 1. e.:-
? "They feel the present finanoial condition
wof the City does not warrant the work be-
mng proceeded with during the present

"year."

i
t
|

. % o In amendment to Alderman Whitmanls motion, itl//
| ?15 moved by Alderman Power, seconded by Alderman Colwell,
éthat'thia Oouncil place itself on record as in favor of
Estéps being teken to have the Nova Scotia Annual Provinocial
:Exhibition reeestabliahed when the finanoial ability of the

Oity warrants it, on a £ifty-fifty vagls as between the
Province of Nova Scotia and %pe City of Halifax both as to

representation and expenditure without prejudice to the

City's rights a8 to the approval of plans and expenditure
involved.

~2304—

L




d“uﬁf“’

October 4th., 1933.

. f J V

: Y 4

o;,:"”??/" With the consent of the Seconder and the Council,
A.'

lderman Whitman withdraws his motion and Alderman Power®s
/amendment becomes the original question before Council
and the same being put is passed unanimously.
FIREMAN R, MCGRATH SUPERANNUATION ASSESSMENTS.
Read reports recommending that Hoseman R. McGrath

of the Fire Department who has resigned be refunded $78.53
being one half of the amount of assessments paid by him
into the Firemen's Superanmation Fund. o

City Hall,
October 4, 1923,
His Worship The Mayor “ | o
and City Council.
Gent lemen, |
At a special mseting of the Finance Committee held
this evening the attached report from the Oity Treasur-
er in re refund to Hoseman R, McGrath of one half of
the amount he has paid into the Firemen®s Superannuation
Fund of $76.33, was read and recommended for adoption.
. Alfred Whitman,
- CHAIRMAN,

Office City Treasurer,
October 4, 1933,

L} J

His Worship Mayor Murphy
and Oity Counocil,

Gentlemen L
In 're’rotiroment of Hoseman R, McGrath from

the Halifax Fire Department .

Under Sub. Sec. 1, Seo. 771, of the Firemen®s Super-
annuation Aot, "Any official or exployee who is permanent-
ly appointed and who has contributed to the fund fqr not :
less than & years and who voluntarily retires Irom smploy=
ment by the City without being permitted to receive :.n a14m
allowance on retirement as hereinbefore provided ort,o s~
pissed by the Council for ocause, skall be ontit:gd tgtr;- ,
ceive from the fund in one payment ome half of : o total
amount whioh he has ocontrituted without im”“léao "

R. MoGrath entered the Department December » B 8
paid into the Fund to September 30th. 1933, thofuu:ig )
$156.67, and is entitled to & refund of one half sald am-

ount $78.33. ~ James T. Hopewell
o fan " GITY TREASURER.
1

«J05w




j/has tendered his resignation and has made appliocation

v'\ o
L

"

o

October 4th., 1933,

City Hall,
October 3, 1923.

To the City Council.
Gentlemen, ‘
. Hoseman R. McGrath having resigned from the
Fire Department, it is recommended that the matter of
refund of Superannuation Assessments paid by him into
the Firemen®*s Superannuation Fund be referred to the
Finance Committee for reports The amount of refund due
1s $78434. | .
| L HoW.Cameron,
CHAIRMAN,

Office Chief Fire Department,
Qotober 2, 1933.

Ak

Board of Firewards.
Gentlemen,
| 'Herewith I report that Hoseman R. McGrath
for refund of superannuation assessments. I would
recommend that hls resignation be acoepted and that
the matter of superannuation assessments, Dbe referred
to the trustees of the Superannuation Funde. The amount

due veing $78.34. o
| L JoWoChurohill,

CHIEF H, Fe Do
'Y

‘ Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman
Daw, that the reports of the Finance Committee and the

Truetees of the Fireman®s Superannuation Fund, be adopted.
Motion paéSﬂg/ ' o

| OILING OF STREETS = LOAN $4000,00
Read reports Finande Committes and City Engineer

re Oiling of Streets.
| City Hall,

Hie Worship Mayor Murphy _ . oo

| and Oity Council.

Gentlemen, ,

At & speoial meeting of the finance Committee held this
evening, the attached resolution in re borrowing $4000.00
on acoount of the cost of olling streetsassessable .against
the property owners as get forth by the letter of the City
Engineer under date Ootober 4th. 1923, was read. It is
recommended that the resolution be adoptede

~ Alfred Whitman,

. , CHAIRMAN.
»

Oity Enginoer®s Office,
Qotober 4, 1933.

The Oity Treasurer,
City Hall.

Dear Sir,
We have made up roughly the cost of olling the streets

this year and estimate $hat the total cost is $11,400., It
| =306 o

----IIIIIIlllllllIllIIIIIIIIlllllllllllll..lll.llllllllllllIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIi



October 4th,, 1933.

haa beon made up hurriedly and I am unable to glve you
the actual exact cost Wt do not anticipate very mach
ohange from ‘the figure named; one half of the total cost
is oharged to the aputters.. . , _ | ,,
' , _ F..WI‘W.Doane, |

City Englneexre

| Moved by Alderman Whitman, seoonded by Alderman

ﬁiFinlay»; that the report of the Finanoce Committee be adopt+

ed. Motion passed. o
The following resolution is submitted:-

WHEREAS the Oity Engineer, by letter dated Ootober
» 4th. 1933, states that 1t is estimated that the abuti-
’ | terts share of the cost of oliling streets during |
19334 assessable against the property ownera, will
be moére than $4000,00, o ,
| N WHEREAS it 1s now necessary to borrow the salid
| gum of $4000400 under the authority of Seo. 13 of
/ Chap. 86.Aots. 1930 which readsis "The amount required
A "t o defray the proportion of the cost of suoh treat=
"ment %0 be borne by the property owners, may be bor-
wpoxed by the City from any Bank or fund availhble
| sgnd repald when the same has been collected.",
‘ - ~ THEREFORE RESOLVED that the City of Halifax, through
ﬁ” ites Treasurer, do borrow from the Royal Bank of Canada
or any fund available the sum of $4000,00 8aube..repay-
gble as soon as collected with intarest.at the rate of
five per cent per annulle L o
FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Treasurer be and 1s
hereby authorized to do and perform all such mattexrs
and things as may be reasonably required by the sald
Royal Bank of Canada in conneotion with the said loan.

" The Resolution is moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded

| by Alderman Finlay, and being put 1se passed.

D /  QOAL WEIGHERS REPORT AUGUST 1923
Head report Coal Welighers for August 1933, showing
each of the Permanent 'Weighers to have received for the
nonth $82%55. Total fees $1314.40. Kiled.
oYY HOME AND TUBEROULOSIS HOSPITAL INMATES.
Read report Oharities Comml ttee re the mumber of

Inmates in the City Home and the Tuberoulosis Hoapital

during the Month of Sep tember.

Halifax, Ootober 3, 19234

Hig Worship the Mayor . |
and Members City Council.

Gentlemen, .
The Charities Committee mt this day and beg O sub-

w07

_—-——-—



Qot ober 4th., 1923

mit the following report. iombefa preaent The Chalrman,
Aldermen Daw, McDonald and Sanford.

SUPERINTENDENTS REPORT, CITY HOME SEPTEMBER 1923, NO, OF
| INMATES 284, L

' The Superintendents report shows ghat during
the month of September 1833, there were 16 persons admlit«
ted into the City Home, 1 born, 13 disoharged and 1 died,
The total mumber of inmates September 30the 1923 was 384,
made up of 15% men, 13% women and 8 children.. QOn the same
date last year there were 161 men, 138 women and 5 ochild=.

ren, a total of @94.

SUPERINTENDENTS REPORT TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL, SEPTEMBER

? Igzg NO. OF FA!IENTS 3de
} The Superintendents report shows that durin
the month of September 1833, there were 3 patients admgt@

' ted into the City Tuberoulosis Hospital, 2 men and 1 wome
en, 1 man and 3 women were disoharged and 1 man died. The
total number of patients September 30th. 1933 was 34, mede
up of 15 men, 17 women and 2 ohildren. On the same date _
last year there were 32 men, 14 women and 1 ochild, a total

‘of 3¢ o ,
.. He S. COLWELL,
Chairman.

Filed.

STREET LIGHTING §YSTEM WIRING = PUBLIC UTILITIES BOARD.
Read Notification from Board of Public Utilities

re hoaring'in the matter of the wiring of the electrio
street lighting system of the City of Halifax.

Board of Public Utilities
| September 16th., 1933.
L.Fred.Monaghan,Esq., . o
City Clerxk,
Clty.
Dear Sir, City of Hallifax,
' Re wiring street lighting system.
By direotion, I enclose herewith oopy of order seti-
ing the above matter down for hearinge .
' L.B.Taylor,
Seoretarye.

LR

NOVA SCOTIA BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF PUBLIC UTILITIES.

IN THE MATTER OF THE PUBLIC UTPLITIES ACT,
IN THE MATTER OF THE WIRING OF THE ELECTRIO STREET
LIGHTING SYSTEM OF THE OITY OF HALIFAX.

PRESENT -
John U, Ross, K. C., &
P.R.Colpitt, Member.

To the City of Halifax
To the Nova Scotia Tramways & Power Company, Limited.

=208

I
3!
i
“
i

1‘.



October 4th., 1923.

WHEREAS the Nova Sootia Tramways & Power Co. Ltd.
having on the 6th, day of September 1933, filed an ans-
wer to the complaint herein, . o

AND WHEREAS the City of Halifax having on the 7th.
gay :f September, 1923, filed an answer to the complaint
jerein,

NOW THEREFORE TAKE NOTICE that the Board will proceed
to hear and investigate the matters referred to in sald
complaint at a sittings of the Board %0 be held at its of-
fice, Technical College Building, Halifax, N. S., on Wedw
nesday, the third day of Ootober, 1923, at the hour of ten
otclock in the forenoon. S . |
)ated at Halifax, N. 8., September 7th., 1923.
_ ‘ L _ L.B.Taylor, .
| Clerk.

riled.

ITA M, HAYES YERANNUATION ASSESSMENTS
Read report Finance Committee recommending a re-
fund to Miss Zita M. Hayes, a retiring Stenographer from
the City Clerkts Department of §34.79 being one half of
the amount of her assessments 4n the Offioials Superannuat=

ion Fund.
Committee Room, City Hall,

October 3, 1933.
To His Worship the Mayor | .
and City Councll.

Gentlemen,
./ At & meeting of the Finance Committee held this day

the attached letter of the Clty Treasurer in reference to
the application of Zta M, Hayes for refund of Superann-.
uation Assessments, was reads . |

- Your Committee recommend that the report of the City
Treasurer be adopsed and that he be authorized to pay ova
er the amount of $34.79 to Miss Hayes. . L

A e Alfred Whitman,
' CHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Whitman, geconiad by Alderman
W. O. Uameron, that the report be adopted. Motion passed.

CHARLES NICHOLSON SUPERANNUATION ASSESSMENTS,

;nbad report Finance Committee re Superannuati on :

Assessments Charles Nicholson, an employee of the Works De- %

partment in the Water Service. @
Commi ttee Room, ;

' - City Hall, }
To His Worship the Mayor Oot ober 3, 1933,
and City Counocll. i
Gentlemen, @

At a meeting of the Finanoce Commi ttee held this day the
| -209= |



Ooctober 4th., 1923.

attached letter or Charles Nicholson, asking to be reim-

bursed for expense in connection with sickness and funer-

al of his Father, the late Charles Nicholson, ocut of any

money that may be due him from the Offiocials Superannuat=

ion Fund, was read. Aleo the report of City Treasurer |

on sameé. . L o . .

~ Your Committee reoommend that as Mr. Nioholson is not

a dependent under the meaning of this Act, the amount

claimed be not paid. N
| L. ‘ ALFRED WHITMAN,

Chalrman.

Halifax, September 11, 1923,

L2

F«W,W.Doane,Eaq.,
City Engineer,
City.
Dear Sir,

| I have assumed the obligations for the funeral
and other expenses in connection with my Father, the late
Charles Nicholson, and I would respectfully ask you to
reimburge me for the same out of any moneys that may be
due my Father from the Superannuation Fund. ‘

| The expenses are shown on the attached sheet.

Oharleg‘Nioholson.

S MENT OF PAYMENTS
From June 15 19068 to May $ 17.00

For 1907, _8’ 9’ 10’ .11’.18’ 13, 14’ 15’ 16,

1% and 18 =.13 years @ $36.00 313,00
1019 - Feb, $4,00 1930 ~ Jan. $3.08
.. Apr  3.00 , . Feb, 4.18
) May 2400 Apr. 313
June 3.98 May 008
Auge 4416 June 4.40
Nov. 5.%2 gugt g‘ogg
Dec. _2e ep o
| 342 Oct 240
e Nov  3.60
Dec. _e40
| 30.24
1931~ Feb. 4.80 1938 Jan., 4.18
L Mar 2.40 . Mar. 3.72
May 5434 May 8.84
June 4.87 Jly 4.08
Aug. 6480 Ag 4.08
Sept. 7% Sept 2672
Oot., 2%7% Oct 544
Nov, 272 Nov 2.7
DQOQ 2073‘ DQO 07 3
35.00 37.40
1933 - Jan. 4.08
Co MaT, 2e73
Apr. 2472
May 6413
June 372
July 373
alim Y R R BB AR 1‘4__@0@
. 477 .33
Paid Sept. lst. 1833 « cheque 12435

BALANCE.ooooo.ooooooo,oooooo.oooooooooo.$4o4‘98
-210- e

e




Oct cber 4th,, 1933.
September 19th., 19235.

His Worship Mayor Murphy
~ and City Council.
Gentlemen, _ R
The attached request, with the necessary bills, has
been handed to me for reports I have made a statement show=
ing the amount that the deceased Charles Nicholson has paid
into the official Superannuation Fuhd, and the amount that
3284‘03311 paid to him before his death showing a balance of
] ®
.. .Sectione 303=303 City Charter, as far as 1 know from
inquiry, have no.bearing upon this case. ,
- . The question of payment of the attached bills for Med-
ioal attendance and burial fees has & precedent and seems &
just charge. _ , o :
| 1t is recommended that these bills be paid from the
unexpended balanoce in the fund. ,
o James J, Hopswell,
City Treasurer.

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman H. W.
Cameron that the report of the Finance Committee be adopt
ede

The Motion is withdrawn by leave of Council and Hie
Worship the Mayor refers the matter to the Trustees of the
Officlals® Superannuation Fund to deal withe |

J SCHOOL__ TEACHERS! PENSIONS,
]

ad report ¥Finance Committee recommending that the |
sun of $675.00 be placed to the oredit of the Halifax Teache

era? Pension System.,

Committee Room, City Hall,
| October 3, 1933, |
To His Worship the Mayor , Co

| -gnd City Colincil.
Gentlemen .
Al & meeting of the Committee on Finance, held this
day, the attached letter of the Seoretary of the Board of
Sohool Commissioners asking that the sum of Six Hundred and
Seventy=five Dollars ($875.00) be placed to their oredit to
supplement the amount to the oredit of the Pension System
in the Bank of Montreal required to pay pension due on Nova
ember 9th. 1933, was read. ,

Your Committee recommend that the request be granted
and the City Treasurer authorized and instructed to pay )
sald amount. | H

Alfred Whitman, |
Chairman.

LR

Board of Sohool Commissioners,
| Qotober 3, 1933 §
L.Fred.Monaghan,isq., '
01ty Clerk,
OCity.
Dear Sir,
Will you kindly sulbmit to the City Councll at ite

next meeting the following request, submitted at a meeting
of the Committee on Teachers this afternoon:-

«Zll=




Oct obsr 4th.,, 1833.

"l am directed by the Board of Management of the
Halifax Teachers Pension System to agk the Board of
Sohool Commissioners for the sum of Bix Hundred and
' Seventy=five Dollars ($875.00), This sum will supple=

 ment the amount to the oredit of the Pension System
J/ in the Bank of Montreal and is needed in order to pay
| pensions_dna_November_Q,,1923. | | L
o ~ (Sgd.) .S.AeMorton, Secretary-Treasurer,
Board of'Management,,H.T.R%S.'T

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman Finlay,
" that the report of the Finance Commi ttee be adopted. Motion
// INSURANGE OF FIREMEN,

Read report Committee of Firewards re insurance of
Members of the Fire Department reoommending acoceptance of
the offer of Sun Life Assurance Company of Canada, embracw

~ ing additional venefits to those covered in the existing
E’OliéYO |
| Committee Room, City Hall,
September 28, 1833
The City Council. .
Gent lemen, '
For & mumber of years the City has carried e vgroup®
polioy of Insurance on the lMembers of the Fire Department,
which policy terminates in September éach year. Each man
ig oovered for $1000.,00, this benefit payable at death
from any cause whatever or for the losa of both eyes OX
both hands or both feet or one hand and one foot or total
and permanent digaplement from disease. |
"~ The Committee of Firewards being of opinion that the
covering should ocomprise a laeger list of casualties, in-

vited bids for the next policy year's insurance and recs.
eived offers from the following named Companiest-

The Canada Aocident & Fire Assurance Cos

The Guardian Insurance Company of Canada.

The Employers Liability Assurance Corporation
| , of London, England.

The Prudential Insurance Company of Amerioca,

The Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada.

The present contract, embraoing the risks above enum-
erated, is with the Sun 1ife Assurance Company of Canada, I
the Premium costing the Oity $1179.70, subject to necess- ;
ar y adjustment from time to time as men sever thelr conn- !
ection with or become members of the Department, aoccording
to ago. i '
| ,sgho Sun Life Assurance Company of Canada offer to

oantinue their present contract at an added cost of $307.90
for the following supplementary riskss- S

g) Loss of one hand or one foot  § 500.

b) Loss of one foot or one leg 500,

c) Loss of sight of oneeéyeé 500

The additional cost of this extira $500, . covering, 1is
$3,10 per man per annum, and no restriotion period is im-

posed during which 1083 must ocour from date of acoident.

—-313-




October 4th,, 1833.

The Committee feels that it is the duty of the Clty
to afford the Members of the Fire Department and thelr.
families such financial proteotion as may be legitimate
and proper, at the same time giving intimation to the men
taking up this hazardous occupation that thelr ocontinued
employment as Firemen depends upon their physical ocapacity
to perform their duties. An unfortunate accldent may: de=
prive a Fireman of apllity to sexve the public in the duty
for whioh he is employed and oause him to be deprived of
his situation as & Fireman and the Insuranoe for which the
City pays may possibly be the only recompense he may look
forward to from the City. | _ , .
| ‘The Sun Life Assurance Company of Canada offers to in=
crease the $500.00 single casualty above outlined at $1000.
at double the.premium cost, or $4.30 per man per annum in=
stead of $2.10 per man per annum, but this would exceed the
appropriation. for the ocurrent year and is not recommended. ‘
1t is reocommended that the offer of the Sun Life Assur-
anoce Company of Canada for the additional $2»10 per man be |
aocepted, thelr written proposition being as follows:~ |
Benefit Nos 3 - o , |
Partial DiBabilitY Qe cvsv st eseseesee ‘500000 ;
Covering (a) Loss of one hand or ohe foot.
b) Loss of one foot or one leg |
o) Loss of sight of oneeye. |
cOosT . o %
(Inlgddigion to the premium payable under preseni |
POLLCY e . .
Partial Disabilit $307.90 per annum
Rate per man per ;500. 210 per. annum

No restriction period is imposed during which loss must
ocour from date of injury. , :
| Protection against the above hazards is cmplete, pro-
viding coverage 34 hours in each day. | ,

Benefit No. 3 has been suggested with due regard to keep:
ing the oost within the limits of the appropriation already

woted by the Council. _ _ L .
senefit No. 3 may be underwritten by the General Accid-

ent Oos, of Canada, or by the Globe IndemnityCoe. in conjuns
otion with the Sun Life Assurance Co., of Canada.e

' The actual cost, varying from time to time, is not ex-
actly computable out is within the estimate for current

year. . . :

All the offers received together with sample policles
submitted therewith, are attached herto.

HoW+CAMERON,

Chairman. »
L3 R | E'v

HALIFAX FIRE DEPARTMENT, |
99 Employees,
. _ SUN LIFE ASSURANCE 0O, OF CANADA. !

BENEFITS ;

(1) Leath trom any oauss whatsoever $1000. :
(2) Total and Pgrmanent Disability 1000,

Oovering (a) Loss of sight of both eyes. |

b) Loss of both hands or both feet.

o) Loss of one hand and one foot.

d) Total and permanent disaplement
from diseasé. .

These benefits at present in existence cannot be
gecured at any lower cost from any Companys.

=313~



October 4th., 1923.

(3) Partial Disability | $ 500,00
Covering (a) Loss of one hand or cme foot
(b) Loss of one foot or ome leg
c) Loss of sight of one eye.
COST
(In addition to the premium payable under
~_ present polioy.)
No. 3. (Partial disability) ~ $307.90 per annum
Rate per man per $500. . 3¢10 per annum

No restriction period is imposed during which
loss must ocour from date of injury.

-~ . - amaenasy

Proteotion against the above hazards is complete,
providing coverage 3% hours in each day. |
’ o Benefit Nos 3.has been suggested with due regard
to keeping the cost within the limlts of the appropriatd
{on already voted by the Councile .

i
'
\
i
H
e
£
!
5
i
H
i
i
4
!
i
;
i
[
!
3
‘
i
y
i
)
H

If the benefit payable for Partial Disability (#3)
is only payable provided loss ocour within 90 days from
the date of injury, the premium would be reduced by $9.90
per anmum, | : oL
Rate $Z.00: per annum per man per $500,

If the benefit payable for Partial Disability (#3)
ig restriocted to accidents during working hours only, and
‘1oss ocour within 300 weeks of injury, the premium would

Co be reduced hy $49.50.per annum. |

oﬂ’/ Rate $1.80 per annum per man per $500.
&’( // Benefits #1 and #2 are presently underwritten by
the Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada under Group Polioy
#104-G in your possession. . ,
- .. Benefit #3 may be underwritten by the General
O\”, ' Accident Co. of Qanada or by the Globe Indemnkty Co. 1n
5},\ oonjunotion with the Sun Life Assurance Company of Can=
ada. ‘ . . .

Moved by Alderman H. W. Cameron, seoonded by Al er-

man Daw, that the report of the Committee of Firewards be

adopted. Motion passed.
/ /gou. NEIGHERS, 43 SUPERNUMERARY
Read reports Laws and Privileges Committee re Super-

numerary Coal Weighers.

“214~




o

" To His Worship the Mayor

Privileges Committee: excepting insofar as the same relate

October 4th,, 1923,

Commi ttee Room, City Hall

June 15, 19233,
To His Worship the Mayor , |

and City Council.
Gentlemen,

At a meeting of the Committee on Laws and Priv-
ileges held this day it was moved by Alderman Drysdale,
‘seconded by Alderman Guildford and adopted that the re-
port of this Committee of May 18th. last ih re to Super=
numerary Coal Weighers be amended by striking out the
words "The next vacancy."

~ Your Committee further recommend that Mr. Murphy®s
name and that of Mr. L. D. Murrans be placed on the walte
ing list of Supernumerary Coal V_leighera., | '
| o | N ohn J, Power,
Chairman.

Committee Room, City Hall,
Sep tember 25, 1923.

and City Councile = §
Gentlemen, %

Your Committee on Laws and Privileges beg to rec-
ommend that the name of Mr, J. G. Sutton be placed on the
1ist of Supernumerary Coal Weighers until there is a van-
anoy on the Permanent staff.

L L

John J. Power,
“ Chairman.

Moved by Alderman Munnis, seconed by Alderman H. W.
Cameron that the name of Arthur Pitts be added to the reo
ommendation of the Laws & Privileges Committee.

‘Moved in amendment by Alderman Daw, seconded by Ald-

erman Finlay, that the name of Arthur Pitts in the matter of
eupioyment of him as a Supernumerary Coal Welghez, take prew

cedence over the names of all others recommended by the Laws

and Privileges Committee and that the reports of the Laws &

to Arthur Pitts, be adopted. Motion passed.

/)E BITION COMMISSION, AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS. |
Read report Finance Committee recommending that the

acoounts of the Nova Scotia Provinoial Exhibition Commies-
ion be audited by Price, Waterhouse & Companys

Commi ttee Room, City Hall,
October 3, 1933 |

To His Worship The Mayor | |

and City Council. |

Gentlemen
| At a meeting of the Finance Committee, held this

day, the Chalrman reported that he had written a letter to
His Worship the Mayor, asking that instructions be glven

-215-

%



October 4, 1923,

to Messrs. Price, Waterhouse & Company to make an audit

of the Nova Scotia Provincial Exhibition Commission ao-

counts, and that he had returned the letter with the re-=
quest that the matter be dealt with by the Finance Comm-
ittee.

Your Committee recommend that Messrs. Price, Water-
house & Company be requested to make an audit of the Books
and Accounts of the Exhibition Commission.

Alfred Whitman,
Chairman.

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman

T T R R . . - e

Finlay, that the report be adopted.
‘ Moved in amendment by Alderman Colwell, seconded by
Alderman Power, that the recommendation of the Finance Com-

mittee be approved on condition that the Provincial Govern-

R e e

’ ment pay one half of the cost of such audit.

e Bt

Alderman Whitman agrees, as Chalrman of the Finance

Uommittee, to add to the recommendation of the Committee

that the Provinoial Government be asked to pay one half of

the expenses of the proposed audit.
The vote being taken on Alderman Colwell's amend-

ment, 9 voted for the same and 9 against 1t as follows:-

For the Amendment. Agalngt 1t.

Alderman Colwell, Alderman Whitwman,
Bissett, Munnis,
Gastonguay, Finlay,
McDonald, Sanford,
Whelan, Schaffner, :
O'Toole, H.W.Cameron, |
Power, Gulldford, i
Hubley, Drysdale, i
WeO.Camerons m.w. 5

His Worship the Mayor glves his ocasting vote against

i B

the Amendment and declares 1t lost.
Alderman Whitman's motion for the adoption of the

report as amended by the Chairman,

Comnlttee Room, :
City Hall, |
| October 3, 1923.
To His Worship The Mayor
and City Council., |
Gent lemen, |
At a meeting of the Finance Committee, held this day,

the Chairman reported that he had written & letter to His |

-216-

;




5

October 4th., 1923,

Worship the Mayor, asking that instruotions be given to
Megsrs. Price, Waterhouse & Company to make an audit of
+the Nova Scotia Provincial Exhibition Commission accounts
'and that he had returned the letter with the request that
the matter be dealt with by the Finance Committee.

Your Committee recommend that Messrs. Price, Waterhouse
& Company be requested to make an audit of the bocks and
acoounts of the Exhibition and that the Provinocial Govern-
ment be asked to pay one half of the expense of this audit.
| . Alfred Whitman,

Chairman.

is put and passed, 15 voting for the same and 3 agalnst 1t
as follows:-

FOR | AGAINST

Alderman Whitman, Guildford, Alderman Colwell,
| - Munnls, 0fToole, MoDonald,
Finlay, Power, Whelan., .
Sanford, Drysdale,
Bissett, Hubley,
Gastonguay, W.O.Cameron
Schaffner, and

/

| HeW.Cameron, Daw.

|

; Alderman Whitmaen ‘requests that His Worship the Mayor
iinterview Hon. E. H., Armstrong, President of the Exhibition
Qommiesion, on the subjeot.

: His Worship the Mayor in answer to Alderman Whi tman
informed the Council that until Alderman Whitman submits
in writing the statements made by him as %o Exhibition
matters, he would have no justification for a spscial inter- ;
view with the Premier of the Province in respect to this |
subjeog/

SOHOOL IMPROVEMENTS - ALEXANDRA SCHOOL AND QUINPOOL ROAD |
__SCHOOL. |

Read report Finance Committee reoommending that the
sum of $1500. be provided for improvements at Alexandra

Sohool and'Qninpool Road School from any funds avallable

to be repald from the next loan issued for school purposes.

Gommittee Room, City Hall, October 3, 37
To His Worship the Mayor . !
and City Councill.

Gent lemen,
At a meeting of the Finance Committee, held this day,

the attached letter of Miss S. J. Wilson, Seoretary
Hoard of School Comissioners, asking that funds be pro-
vided for following purposes, viz., was read:-
Alexandra School for Fence and Grading,
Alexandra School — Wooden Lxit Stalrs,
Quinpool Road School — Wooden Hxit Stairs.
-217-

|
|
|
!
|
!
!

::—————————————————:=-------------lllllllllllllllllllll|||||||||||||||il




October 4th.,1923.

~ Your Committee recommend that a sum not exceeding
¥ifteen Hundred dollars ($1500.00) e provided tror this
purpose irom any runds avallavple and be repaid from the

next loan issued. L ,
| Alfred Whitman,

Chairman.
L 3 1 ]

; | Halifax, September 13, 1923,
His Worship The Mayor | » SOF ’ |

| and City Counoil,

; Hallifax, N. S.

Gentlemen,

| i am directed by the Board of Sohool Commiesioners to
submit to Your Honored sody several items which require im-
mediate attention in the interests of 1life and safety for
the children of the public schools, immediately connected.

ALEXANDRA SOHOOL: FENCE AND GRADING.

i The plot of ground recently acquired by the Clty for
the extension of playground of this school requires grad-=
ing, whioh will cost approximately Eighty«five dollars
($85,00). It also requires, for the above given reason, a
strong fence. This, our Mechanloal Superintendent reports,
@ould be erected in various ways. One, is an ornamental
iron fence similar to that at St. Patriok's Boys! School,
‘for approximately Eighteen Hundred Dollars (§$1800,00), or
a oyolone fence, approximately Eight Hundred and Fifty
dollars ($850.00), the work being done by the Board®s work
104 A
pe?pl need not polnt out to your Honored sody the menace
4t0 both vehicles and children by this corner prpperty hav=
ing such easy access %o the street, and not proteoted.
ALEXANDRA AND QUINPOOL ROAD SCHOOLS; WOODEN EXIT STAIRS.
| e Superintendent reports, to place these at the upper
floors of these buildinga,<having‘a shelter roof, open
gides, a strong palustrade four feet (4') high, will cost
approximately, for |
Alexandra Sochool-Three Hundred and Seventy=five Dollars
| j ($375.00) |
Quinpool Rd. Sohool-Four Hundred and Fifteen Dollars
| o (415.00)

As the Hoard has no apportiohment for these expenditures,

they are referred to your Honored pody for your thoaughtful
‘oonsideration and prompt action.
| S, J. WILSON,

Secoretary.

Moved by Alderman Colwell, seconded by Alderman Whi tman,

that this Council authorize the doard of School Commiesioners'

to proceed with the work necessary to proteot the lives of
Sohool Children with the understanding that if beocause of
this work there should be a defioit in the appropriation

for Sohools at the end of the School year, the City Counoil

will take care of it. Motion passed.
- =318w




POLICE

October 4th., 1923.

DEPART MENT AGCOUNTS.

Read report Police Department Committee reocommending

acoounts for payment:-

His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council.
Gentlemen,

Glty Hall,

October 4th., 1923.

At a meeting of the Rolice Commission held this date
the following accounts amounting t0 $353.91, were examined,
found correot and recommended for payment.

R.Hamilton Pugh

Telephone Co.

Chief of Polioce

Kellys Ltd.

T.CeAllen

Te J QWhE'len

Frank Reardon

A.& W.MacKinlay

Can.General Elec.

A.& W.MacKinlay

Dr.MocFatridge

C .A.Barnstead

Auto Equipment

J eA+Shaw

Chronicle Pub. Cos

Coats Electro Plating Co

Cragg bros

T'fQi'Egan:
Halifax Ignition
mperial Oil Co
mherst Boot & Shoe

Wm.Robertson & Son

John Murphy,

Premium on Chief¢s car
Service

Goods

Dister

1 ream Burmese sond
Gloves

Glass eto

Ticket of Leave Book
Spark Plugs

Indictaple Offence ook
Destroying Dog

Cedar Flakes

1 Rear Spring

Cheese Cloth

Adds

Plating parts

- Supplies

Revolvers
Brushes

011

Rubber Boots

$ 77.80
15,00
3400
1.75
4,00)
8 .00
© +97
10,35
3.19
15.78
1,00
40
14.85
.90
10,08
8475
550
105,00
.7 465
1396
18477

0il1l coats 3331
. . Total seee 353,91

Mayor and Chalirman.

Moved by Alderman Bissett, seconded by Alderman

O'Toole, that the report pe adopted and the accounts paide

Motion passede

CCOUNTS, Miscellaneoug.

v

Read report Finance Comm

ment accounts chargeable to various services.

To His Worship the Mayor

Oommi ttee Room,
City Hall,

{ttee recommending for pay-

October 2, 1933.

~and Members City Council.

Gentlemen,

b

319 -

:




October 4th.,1923.

At a meeting of the Finance Committee held this
day the following named accounts amounting to $1560.08
were passed as correct and recommended to the City
Councll for paymenti-

Dr.W.D.Finn Certifiocates of Death of Cath. Sullivan
$4,00, J.Ellis Leslie §$4.00, and Ger-

trude Boner $4.00 | © $12.00
Soulis Typewriter Coy Repalrs 1,00 |

Financial Post _ Subs. to Aug.l,1934 5.00
Chronicle Publishing Subs. to Chronicle.
) Mayors Office 3 years 10

o August 17,1924 18,00
Dominion Express City Treasurer . 1,10
London Rubber Stamp Stamps 1435
Western Union Tel. Cos« Telegram ¢35
Ross Print Envelopes « City Assessor 30430

A, & W. MacKinlay = Books etc.
| N City Collector §$.15
Assossor  17.55

Clerk 21+36
Auditor 1058
Mayors Off._1.80 42%.14
TeCoeAllen & Cos Stationery eto. | .
| City Collector 3440 '
Clerk 14460 17 .00
Halifax Herald Advertisement o 294
Blackadar Bros. Adv. in "Recorder™ 6430
o do 11430
Phe Oitizen Advertisament 4+20 .

240 6.60
Religious of the Good Shepherd . .
. Maintenance of girls from July
lst. to Oct. lst. 1933 115.82
E,H.Blois, Supt. Neglected & Delinquent children
Maintenance of children 3 months
to Sept. 30, 1933 712.61
Childrens Aid Seoiety , . |
Maintenance of children from J1ly
1st. to Sept. 30, 1923 5768440

$1560409

Alfred Whitgan,
Chalrmane.

Moved by Alderman Finlay, seconded by Alderman W. O.

Cameron, that the report be adopted and the accounts pald.

Motion passed.
MARKET IMPROVEMENT,

Read report Committee on Works recommending improve-

ment in the operation of the City Market.

e s

Clty Works Office,
October 4th., 1933,
His Worship the Mayor
and Councile

Sirs,
’ At a meeting of the Works Committee held on the 3rd.

inst. a Speocial Commlittee previously appointed by them to

~330-




October 4th., 1923.

meke a survey of the Market Buillding and suggest such chan-
ges and improvements as might be necessary in same, in or-,
der that a greater revenue might be obtained than is now be-
ing received, submitted a report. After some discussion it
was deoided to send the same to Council for its informat-
ion without recommendation, but that the Councll be asked
to glve an expression of opinion as to the advisability of !
calling for tenders from persons willing to operate the same
as a private enterprize on a rental basis, under such con- |
ditions and restrictions as might be decided, and having in
mind also that proper facilities shall be avallable as
heretofore to bona fide Market Gardeners.
AJF.Megservey,
Clerk of Works.
* KX
_ City Hall,

| October 3, 19233.
His Worship The Mayor. |
Sir,
| Your Special Committee regarding the Market Building,
‘beg to report on conditions and proposed improvements, as
follows:i- |
PRESENT OPERATION

At present the Country pecgple come into the Market '
Friday afternoon and early Saturday morning of each week.
They are then allotted to tables in the building from
whioh they sell their produce s

These tables are rather light, not permanently lo-=
cated, but easily moved aboute On account of the material
of which they are made and the type ot construction, they
are rather difficult to keep clean.

Horges are housed in stalls at twenty<five cents
each, regardless of whether they stay one or more dayss

| éertain meat dealers have built racks and rough

tables in the north east corner of the building. Some of
them have meat there at odd times, not only on markei
days but throughout the week as welle Only one dealer has
refrigerator accomodation. |

Countrymen bring in fowls, odd portions of meat,
eto., in addition to their regular market produce and sell
these right off the ordinary fable. Some countrymen sell-
ing live poultry only, are rather a nulsance to those sell-
ing green goods = flowers, etc., on acoount of the noise
and dirt.

POLICY
Reéarding the policy of operating the market, there

are two main systems -
(1) Permanent stores or shops with a certain numbver

of tables for countrymen.
(a) No permanent stalls, but simply a oountry market y

on tables or in stalls, as at present.

The first system has the advantage of cleanliness,
as permanent stalls OT ghops can be made thoroughly clean.

Also as the same man has the stall all the year
round, he ocan be gupervised more easily and would take more
pride in his stand, than otherwlse,

The system has the disadvantage found by other clt-
ies, namely, that the Country market as we now know 1%,
gradually disappearss The men having the permanent stalls
collect the produce from the farmers, bring it in and sell
{4t from their shops just as the s tarekeepers down town, do

now. Since the farmer does not have to come to town at all,

- s b i

~-221~




October 4th., 1933.

he rather favors this, and the number coming in gbadually
becomes less and less.

| | In Halifax with practically no permanent stalls,

we have one hundred and seventy-five tables of Country
people, whereas in St. John with permanent shops they only
have about thirty-six tables, and Charlottetown about
twenty=five tables.

| Your Committee considers that on account of the lo-
cation of the present Market Building with reference to the
normal shopping districts of Halifax, a man having a perm=
‘anent stall in the Market would be at a disadvantage compar-
ed with the merchant on cne of the business streets of the
City, and so would have difficulty in making his stall in

+the market financlally profitables

g Also we consider that one of the principal attract-
'ions of the present market to the City people ls that they
'go there Friday and Saturday and buy fresh produce direct-
'ly from the countrymen. - ,

| If permanent stalls were built, refrigerators in-
stalled and so on, the interest charges on the building
would ve increased. To offsel this, higher rentals must

‘be oharged, and oconsidering the location of the building,
‘we do not think that the amount of business which could

‘be done by the merchants from these stalls would net them
‘encugh to warrant paying higher rentals to the City.

| In the meat business for instance, we do not consider
‘that people would go to the market to buy from a permanent
'stall, what they could just as well buy from a shop down
towne _
- In Cities where this system is used, practically all
meat shops are in the market and there are very few through-
~out the City. | |

- We do not therefore think that it would e wise, at
the present, at any rate, %o inaugurate the system of per-
manent stalls or shops, but we consider the present country
‘market with temporary meat stalls should be retained and
Amproveds |

SUGGESTED IMPROVEMENTSa

- With this pollcy in view, we have oonsidered the
present system and would recommend that all dealers who sell
meat only, be supplied with guitable tables having a glasse
hood covering, the front and top like a showoase, which
would keep off the dust and prevent pecple from handling

the meat.
Meat may be drawn out from under the glass to be cut

up and welghed, but must be replaced agaln afterwards,
| | No meat should be kept in the building on any day ex
cept Friday and Saturday, unless in a refrigerator.

Twenty receptacles of apout twenty gallons capaoclty,
might be provided into which all offal and waste should be

dumpted.

We consider the present system of tables to be falrly
satisfactory, except +that a certain percentage should have
more substantlal tops, which may be properly washed. AlsoO
about twenty tables might be equipped with sultable racks
on which to hang poultry, portions of meat, etid., etc,

All tables might be numbered and placed in the same
location ecch day and those farmers who desire 1t, might
nave the same table each week by arranging with the Market

Clerxrk.,

—238w




October 4th.,1923.

| More might be charged for tables in a good location,
such as near the door, near isles, etc., than for those in
more remote locations.
| No produce should be allowed to be sold on the str-
eets adjoining the building as this defeats the object of
the market, namely to keep pecple off the streets out of
the dust and dirt. These outsiders have an advantage over
thoee inside, in that they get the purchasers coming and
going to the bullding.
| Those who sell 1ive poultry only, should be alloted
to a table on the west side of the building away from
green groceries, etce | |
| Three sultable socales might be provided for the con-
venience of the publliocs | ,
: Soreen doors might be provided in order to keep out
flies, birds, dogs, etce A great many panes of glass are
being broken from time 1o time and before these are repair-
ed, birds get in. Even 1f the doors and ventilators were
. {screened this would still occur. |
7 In order to prevent this condition, fine galyvanized
ohicken wire might be placed over all windews. If 1t were
outside it would perhape prevent glass peing broken but
would not last long and would be very unsightly. If 1t
were placed inside the tuilding 1t is estimated to cost
$350.00 to install, and would be more or less unsightly,
even then. , | |
; Your Committee hardly believes the results would
justify the expenditure.
| Wired glass oould be used, but the cost $6000,00 would
be prohibitive at present., However, if every pane of glass
which is broken is replaced with wired glass, gradually the
whole building would be changed over.
-~ The walting and rest rooms near the Brunswick Street
ientrance should be kept properly oleaned and open at all
times during market hourse. A% other times these should be
kept looked. |
.~ The present sanitary arrangements are unsatisfactory
and inefficient in a number of instances. The tollets,
rooms, troughs, eto,, are dirty. They should be recondl t-
ioned and altered where necessarly, vetter lighting install-
ed and walls should be gscraped and painted. The detalls
are shown in the report from the Plumbing Inspector.

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS.

i ——— —

he cost of running the building varlies from year to

' year, but 1t ie approximately as follows:-
Interest on investment $5,673400
'Sinking Fund 3, 000+00
Int. on old properties romoved 3,2%6.00 § ©,808.,00
Caretaker, help, upkeep, etos - 3. 600400
matal yearly expenditure ~13,508,00
'Avera inoome from stalle 4,700, 00
sAveragg yearly defiolt. ﬁ 8,808400

| In St.John, although they show a profit for thelr
‘market, they obtain theiT income not only from the market
building tut also from certain leasement privileges ad-
joining the puilding and from rents of & number of shops
and offices. Omitting thege sources of revenue, which

~233-

"""--------llllllllllllllIlllllllllllllllllIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII.IIIIIII



October 4th., 1933.

Halifax does not have, the Market would show an annual
deficit of §3,860.28, S
~ Similarly in Charlottetown, omitting certain rents
for a theatre, bowling alley, public scales, eto., their
market would show a loss of §3,33844%
N Considering these results we are not very hopeful
of wiping out the present deficlit for Halifax ut it might
be lesasened 1f permanent stalls were established and the
market opened every day of the week., However, condltions
here are very different from St.John, where the men who
have permanent stalls have nc ather tusiness in the City
and where practically all the mat shops are in the Market
buildinge. | _ “ |
| We oconsider the oonditions might be improved some-
what by some readjustment of tolls, eto.
. The Commlittee thinks that a certain rental should be
charged for the building when it is used for varlous enter-
tainments, shows, etc., and perhaps it might be possible to
’ induce Badmington Clubs or others to make use of the Market
for a small charge.
TOLLS, .
| At present the Country pecple are charged fifty
cents for a tables This is all right for ordlnary tables,
but those in the better leocations and those with racks
should pay more. _ | '
'~ Stalls for horses might be charged for at the rate of
twenty-five cents per day or part thereof, or fifty cents
for those who come on Friday and stay till Saturday, in-
stead of a flat rate of twenty-five cents as at presents
B "If nobady were allowed to sell from the street 1t
would alsO mean more revenues
l The Market Clerk's sook should show what table or
stall he received each payment from, | |
| It has been suggested that instead of charging so much
a week for space ocoupied as at present, that each person
selling produce should pay a certain amount according to
just what he brings to sell, for instance - so much per quart
for berries, or per palr of geese, per bushel of potatoes,
per quarter of beef, eto., eto., The advantage claimed for
this is that the man who sells most pays most and the total
' e to the Olty is larger. |
?evenu Where the sistem of%permanent market stalls ie used
' and the actual country market ls small, this can be easily
' hamdled but your oommittee feels that with such a large
number of people arriving in a short space of time, it
would require an Assistant Market Clerk to handle the work

and that the increased revenus, if any, would not warrant

Lo There are something over one hundred and seventy-five
tolls collected each week, Under the system of charging

go much per artiocle, 1f an average of three minutes per per-
son were allowed, it would take eight hours to collect the
tolle with one man, and as most of the market people come

urday morning, this would be too slows
early SaRn aciual tes%’was made with an average case, and,

' ted
reas under the present systen, fifty cents was collec R
3§§er the toll rates used in St. John, the charge would

have been only twenty—=two cents«

o

-224-

"""'--------llllllllllllllllllIlllllllllllllIIIIIIIlIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII



October 4th., 1932.

Lf the charges to the Country pecople are ralsed ver
mach 1t will make the business unprofitable to them a.ndy

they will not come, and, of course, we do not de
condi tion to exist; ’ ! sire. that

SUMMARY OF REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS.
The Committee consider that -

1. The present polioy of a purely country market is the
most sultable under conditions as they now exist.
2« That all purely meat dealers should sell from gul t=
able covered tables supplled by the City, estimated cost
$1350,00. 8 Stalls abollt 10 feet by 2 feet 6 inches.
3., .No meat should be kept in the bullding on other than
market days, except in a refrigerator. |
4, Twenty offal or waste receptacles should be provided.
5, Tables should be numbered and placed in the same 1o-
catlon each week, | | .
6. Twenty tables should be provided with sultable plank
tops and racks, estimated cost $500, |
", Tableg in best locations should pay more.
8. No produce should be sold from the streets adjolning
the market. _ | |
9. Stalls for horses should be charged for at the rate
of twenty=flve cents per day or part thereofs
10, Soreen doors should ve provided and ventilators should
be soreened. Estimated cost $125.00. | L
11, Those who sell live poultry .only, should be allotted,
by the Market Clerk, to one side of the building.,
12, An effort should be made to rent the bullding for var-
ious purposes during the week. )
13, Sultable scales gshould be provided at a cost of 80,
14, Sanitary arrangements gshould be improved - cost $350.
15, potal estimated cost of suggested improvements -
Sy 435400,
| I.E.Sanford,

Chairman Commlittee.
* %k K

City Engineers Office,
October &, 1923
Chairman of Bullding v |
g1 tes Comms

sir, |
DearAt y%ur request I beg to submit the following reocomm-

endations for repalrs and improvements to the plumblng
pystem of the City Market BuBlding.

"The 1ighting system of the toblet rooms is out of order,
and Ihgéns%der %ha% those rooms should be well gupplied

n artifiocial light..
i The woodwork and stalls are painted a dark color and

sanded, whioh adds to the dinginess of the rooms and is im-

be kept clean. . ~
PQBBib;; 2? the 8§1n1on_that 1f this 0ld paint were remov-

walls, woodwork and partitions were painted white,
) :fgood S ifiolal lighting system installed, these
roome woubd be subjeot to less abuse, and could be kept in

{tary oondition..
a much more 8an y | John E. Burns,

Plumbing Inspector,
~325~

{

-------------llllllllllllllIIIlllllllllllllllIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII




October 4th., 1933.

| Moved by Alderman Finlay, seoconded by Alderman Hubley,
) that the recommendations in the report adopted by the Com-
Qﬂ*{{fkr mittee on Works be approved at a cost not to exceed $2500.

Fotion passed, Aldermen Power, Daw and O'Toole dissenting.

g SCHOOL FOR DEAF $450.,00 DUE FOR YEAR

,
v// i

Read report Finance Commlttee recommending payment

‘of $450,00, balence @f account due School for the Deaf for
‘the oivic year 192223 for msintenance of Pupils charge-
able to the City. | i

Commi ttee Room, Clity Hall,
| Ooctober 2, 1923
'To His Worship the Mayor ‘
- and City Council.
Gentlemen,
; At a meeting of the Finance Committee held this day the
attached letter of Andrew MacKinlay, Esq., Treasurer of
' the Sochool for the Deaf, asking for the payment of §$450.00
balance due for malntenance of pupils in the School for ..
‘the civic year 192333, was read.
Your Committee recommend that this balance be pald,
j ‘the City Audltor reporting that funds are on hand for this

) purpose.

° | | ~ Alfred Whitman,
| Chairman.

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman
Finlay, that the report be adopted and the account paid.

“Motion passed.

'6;&Y HOME AND TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS.

Read report Charities Committee recommending for

 payment scoounts chargeable to the City Home and the Tub-

culosis Hospital.
er P Halifax, October 3, 1923,

His Worship the Mayor |
and Members of the City Councils

Gentlemen | ‘
° The Oﬁarities Committee met this day and beg t o submit

the following report. Members present The Chairman, Ald-
ermen Daw, MoDonald and Sanford. |

01ty Home Accounts September 1933 - Amount $5930.61
The following acsounts are reoommended for payment,

Vizmwzntzgllé Ltd. Grocerkes & Flour $874.33
W.A.Maling & Co. Meats | 280,86
Ideal Dairy Ltd. Milk 168,76
Davis & Fraser Mess Port 85,13
Est.James Watson Fish . 80,98

~226-



Octobexr 4th., 1923,

- Smith & Proo
} 'r oo tor
‘E;J.Whalen,& Cos pauber
5 g.THutchinson 1oy Goods $14O’aa
,G'E’v2°gﬁﬂon %oe ' 12%'96
Liovan Bkirk et ‘ 38
gglgigghmann Oo.Ltd ggalg 162%‘28
NevJlranmways & P gy 75
%ila.lz;‘itime Tel. & gg?.r go B ano GLe7
%HP i b Pl « Co., Exchange servic Tt
iD.MoFatridge Loather e 1lss
FoA’oMOCUllOOh Horseshoeing 's.08
iDarquhar Bros. g 500
=0a.vison Parker Ltd i B in50
iwanadian YA . Fence Posts -
éTm. MocFatridge T e 0156
?W.C.Allen & Co, Statl onogy 530
;Nm.Robertson & Son At ibenald B
; 1okerson & Crease bt .01
W.W.Hoyt ety .50
J.HeBuchanan Cnin o 250
TonDache Cash expended e
z Sep tember lgéizig
' Qity Tuperculosis i .y
; is H
b . ospital Accounts Septembor‘i 2
:ugggzga Ltd. | G mou§23#;33
; rds Ltd rocerie §B38 80
Ideal Dairyrtgg N . 1ings |
:John ke Milk & Cream 1113
%Eat. James Watson Fion 111.“@
"ReBeColwell Ltd Eses i
- Smi th &.Eroctor. Bose i
GoHutohinson Tos gg.zn
‘gigzg Lgugdxy Co Ltd {::ndr 16:§g
L | wor
Surgioa: upplies Co Ltd. Test szeek 44412
. T-J.Whalen & Coe | Rapairs 1é.50
:yarquhar n & Dry Goods 56.67
‘rerqubas Bros | Electric lamps 8'32
'N.S.Tramways & Power Co Laght & Por 128
‘Maritime Tel, & Tel. Co Light & Pores 54,89
Moritime T Ttd xchange service 13.43‘
"Evans & Co. Pai s . 79.35,
Niockerson & Crease ?ails 5:25
lilokezson & Orease H:uit & Vegetables 10385
‘Richmond Paper Co. pking o
~J.H,Buchanan gapkinl 2“.97
Salaries totonber zrﬂi;;fg
Sep tember 1ans'eo
3538, 90

H, 28, Oolwell,
Chal rman.

M
oved by Alderman Colwell, geconded by Alderman

" | |
nnis, that the report be adopted and the acoounts pald
alQe

Motion passede

-227=




October 4th.,, 1923.
HEALTH BOARD ACCOUNTS

Read report City Health Board recommending accounts
for payment.
| - Office City Health Board,

| October 2nd., 1923,
ins Worship The Mayor .

| and Members City Council.

‘Gentlemen, |

| The attached accounts, totalling $334.60 were passed
‘at a meeting of the City Health Board held on Tuesday,
'October 2nd. 1923, and I am directed to forward same %0
‘you for ooncurrence.

| | Arthur C. Pettipas,

; Acting Seoretary C.H.B.

LR R

| | Halifax, N. S.,
| October 2nd. 1923,
‘Isolation Hospltal. |
NeS.Tramways Cos Lighting

‘Kinleys Ltd

Aug.16-Sept.18 $ 3.79

Drugs .
192323 $§6.70

1923’724 8+00 13,70
- Ideal Daliry Ltd Milk Cream Aug. 7.85
' Halifax Steam Laundry Washing Aug. 15.84
" J.JeScriven & Sons Bread Aug. 2., 08
- Evans & Coe Hardware Sept. 3.16
Ohronicle Rub. Co. Advertising April *22-23 &40
CJG.Hartlen Meat June July Aug 85.98
J.Lyoon Taxl service July Aug 5,00
A.& W.MacKinlay Ptv.Chart Forms Aug 731

‘Wentzells Ltd

Groceries Auge.-=Sept. g%g%g

General Account

- Cragg Bros.

from May to Sept 7.30
' Ross Print Printing Aug.-Sept. 17.76
O.P.R.Telegraph Telegram Aug. «96
- Telephone Co. Service Sept 18,56
‘ 42,48
Recapitulation o
Isolation Hospital $ 193.12
General Account 4348 $334.60
Moved by Alderman H. W. Cameron, seconded by Ald-
erman Colwell, that the report be adopted and the accounts

paid, Motion

Falshlights eto.

paeéed.

¢(WORK§ DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

Read report Committee on Works recommending for

payment acoounts ohargeable

Works Department. - 328«

to varioue services of the




October 4th., 1923,

City Works Qffice,

‘ 0
To the City Oouncil. cteber 3, 1923,

Gent lemen, ‘The Works Committee beg to recommend for
payment acoounts attached hereto amo&nting to the sum
of $3,7?3.11, chargeable to the following services:-

Teams & Stables $84.38

Streets o 805,34

Cleaning Paved Streets 83435

Te lephones | 304,59

City Hall Lighting 86.80

Electric Wirlng Inspection 1440

Market Revenue N 55,39

City Property 353 45

Internal Health 234,09 $1897.79

Market Floor 3% 10 o

Permanent Pavement 102, 77

Sewerage | 694,39 799.25

Water Maintenance 398.35 |

Water Construocticn _677.81 1076408 $3773.11
A.F.Messexrvey,

Clerk of Workee

Mqved by Alderman Finlay, seconded by Alderman Hubley,
that the report be adopted and the acoounts paid. Motion
passed. ’ I | | -
| JGTRE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS.

Read report Committee of Firewards recommending accounts

onr payment
| .ym ‘ City Hall,

OQctober 2, 1923.
To the City Council. , .

Gentlemen
o The bdommi ttee of Firewards recommend for payment the

following named accounts chargeable %o Fire Department Cur-
rent Account and to Fire Alarm Maintenance:-
Current Account.

. Bros. Ltde ~ Lumber $18.69
ﬁf§?§f§§:g Firemen's Uniforms 513, 00
James Simmonds Hardware 11,04
W.H.Donvan Supplies 1600
Wm.Stairs,Son & Morrow Supplies 4l
Dunlop Tire & Rubber Co. Suppilies 3.09
Frank Reardon _ Glass 0.69
National Drug & Chemical Co Supplies 104.88
Robert Merlin | , Lumber ‘8.50

0.,0.Marriott Horseshoeling .
T.J.Whalen Gloves 1§xg$

' ies .
3“2“332?1223 compen Horseshoelng a7 .Q0
Wé 3akeman & Son Vet. services 8,00
H &oFatridée Horseshoelng 13450
e ¢ ' | Repairs . 1.00

James Donohue
' ~289-

s




October 4th., 1923.

Wm.Collings & Sons

Repairs ‘

iTI.Hoaga,n & Co . Repairs f:(s)g"
American LaFrance Suppilies 5435
Halifax Steam Laundry Laundry 33493
8,C,Thompson Feed 32)..78
N.S.Tramways & Power Co.  Light 47 .53
Maritime Telephone Co Telephones 38460
Can.General Elsotric Supplies 8414
. N . . _$10 2::«5&:
Fire Alarm Maintenance. l. ? =
Northern Electric Co Ltd  Batteries - 3.07
Can.General Electric Co. Aome tape 3456
Eugene F.Phillips Electrical L.

| o Works Ltd. ~_ Wire 253481
Fred G. Manning Supplies & labor S

| , | on oar _ 8448
James Simmonds Ltd. Hack saw blades 74
Maritime Tel., & Tel. Telephone for Sept 300
N.S.Tramways & Power Co Power for Sept o1&
: ) 27678

H.W,.Cameron,
Chairman.

Moved by Alderman H., W, Cameron, seoonded by Alderman

Daw, that the report be adopted and the acoounts paide Mot-

ion passede

// GARDENS ACCOUNTS,

Read report Commissioners of Halifax Common recommend-

ing for payment acoounts ohargeable to the Publioc Gardens.
| - ‘Halifax, NS,

To Members of the City Counocile

'Gentlemen,

At a meeting of the Commissloner
Office, Oity Hall,
ing bills, amounting to $467.868, were

held in the Mayors

to Council for payment.

September 1lth.1933.

Halifax Seed Company $16 «97
DJAMoCulloch 3,00
D.A.MCCulloch 4.50
S.C.Thompson 23 « 30
Scotia Salvage & Const. Co Ltd 3.40
The Rosery . g.gg
NeS.Nurserxry .

Frank M. O'Neill %.ag
Davison, Parker Co Ltd 16.%0
A.H.Lamphier 5.25
Buckley Drug Co 3.05
Canadian General Elec. Coe 32’53
Eva,ns & Coe ) 6.00
Baldwin & Coe .51
Austen Bros Ltd. 3.10
Austen Bros tzg. :77

gten Bros .
ﬁ%S.Tramways & Power Co Ltd 18+14

Willie Pianoc CO..

1200

230

--:—————————____:------lllllllIIllllllll.lllIllIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

s of Halifax Common
this date, the follow=
passed and recommended



Fhinneys Ltd.
Farquhar Bros Ltd
1st. Batt, Halifax R1
1st. PQ Le F.Band
Frank M. O'Neill
Blackadar Bros.
Chronicle Publishing
Halifax Herald Ltd
Chronicle Publishin
Southam Press Ltd. %T
The 01d Farm Burserie

He

October 4th., 1923.

fles Band

Coe

COe
ickets)
s, Boskoop, Holland

S.Colwell,
~Deputy

$12%00
34465
100,00
50,00
.. +85
6430

6 0723

7 .84
756
38,83
35450
$476 .86

Mayor ad Acting Chairman.
Moved by Alderman Colwell, seconded by Alderman

0*Toole, that the report be adopted and the accounts paid.

Motion passed.

{
! /

CITY PRISON ACCOUNTS.

E Read report City Prison Committee recommending ao-

counts for ‘payment

To the City Council.
‘Gentlemen,
, The
at a meeting held thi
were examined, found
icounoil_for payment i -

'O'Malleys Bakery
Wentzells Ltd
WeA.Maling & Coo
S.C.Thompson
Evans & Co_
D.J.McIntosh
‘McLeod Baloom
'Geo. Hutohinson
Gordon B. lsnor
Mar, Telephone Co.
N.S.Tramwvays & Power
Farquhar Bros.

Pay Roll = September
Pay RoOll - September

City Hall,

October 3, 1933.

8 day the

Committee on City Prisoh beg to report that
following named accounts

correct and recommended to the City

B;aad
Groceries
Beef

Feed
Hardware
Horseshoeing
Drugs

Ice

1 oll coat
Rental .
Current
Electric lamps
per contract
15th.

30th.

1923,
1923,

$34.19
112%51
3% 41l
49 e 12
.5480
875
5465
8.00
750
10.78
8473

11453
373,07

73.0
1041 .80

F,W.Blesett,

Chalrman.

Moved by Alderman Biseett, geconded by Alderman Daw,

that the report be

passed.

-231-

adopted and the acoounts paid. Motion

e




October 4th., 1923,

/

RALPH S. GATES, ACTING CITY COLLECTOR, SALARY

| Read report Finance Committee re amount of sal-
ary to be pald Ralph S. Gates for the period during which
Pe acoupied the office of Acting City Collector.

Committee Room, Clty Hall,
| . October 2, 1923,
To His Worship the Mayor | o
~_ and City Council. '
Gentlemen, o
- At a meeting of the Finance Committee, held this day,
the attached letter of His Worship the Mayor oovering oopy
of a letter F. StC. Harris, Esq., Supervisor of the goyal
Bank, in reference to the remuneration to be pald Mr. Ralph
S, Gates while employed in the Oity Collector's Department,
was reads N | S
.~ Your Committee recommend that the remuneration to be
paid Mr. Gates be at the rate of $3500.00 per annum, the
amount fixed in the Civic Estimates for present year.
| Alfred Whitman,

Chalrman.
*ok & 7
Royal Bank of Canada,
7 Supervisor®s Dept.
His Worship, Halifax, July 6, 1523,
. The Mayor of the City of Halifax, oo
1 ~ Halifax. | . ]
Dear Sir

““Ag intimated to you verbally, we have arranged to release
Mr. Ralph S. Gates, one of our Inspectors, for temporary
gervice in the City Collector's Department. Please let me
know when you wish him to report.

"It would be inoonvenient for us to let you have Mr.
Gates for more than three or four weeke., While the amount
of his remuneration is a matter to be arranged between you
and Mr. Gates, I would suggest that it be not less than at

| 4.000 per annum. .
the rate ?fg,f,__'p . F¢St.C.Harris,

Supervisor.
X R
Mayors Offioce,
City Hall, August 13, 1933,
Alderman A. Whitman, . .
Chairman, Finance Committee,

CITHVYe |
Dear Sir, Re: Salar P .

So that you will understand the arrangement for Mr.
Gates servioeg, I am sending you copy of a letter, bear-
ing dat@ of the 6thiinst., in this connection. Upﬁn Te-
oceipt of this letter, I disoussed the matter with Nr.
Gates and in view of the ciroumstances, und@r whioh he is
loaned us, arranged to pay him for the time involved on

egted in the letter.
the b%:é:regggnoil’s resolution authorizing the employment

t Mr. McCombd?!s
tional help, there have been placed a
:fsgggzl slx bookk;epers. These are competent men tut my
inétruotioné to Mr. MoCombe are that unless entirely satis-

w232

L




October 4th.,1923.

‘faotory he is to let them out, at once. Two of these men
‘have previously been in the employ of the Commerce and
Royal Banks and are highly recommended; while the others
'are well known in this City. These men are veing paid at
'the rate of $25.00 per week. o

' ‘I am sending you the above information in order that
;your Committee will be kept fully informed.

s ,A . .J?hpMurphnyayof.
v ’ yf)u Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman Power,
ngég; ithat the report of the Finance Committee be adopted and
o"} ‘: that Mr. Ga.ﬁ.e's be paid at the rate of $3500.00 per annum.

|

His Worship the Mayor refers the matter back to the

Finance Committee for further report.

// VENEREAL DISEASES CLINIC ACCOUNTS,

Read report Finance Committee re accounts $341.48

gohamged against the Oity py the Provinoial Inspector of

‘Health on behalf of the Veneral Diseases Olinic at Admiral-
'ty House, Gottingen Street (see Minutes City Counoil Septem-
‘ber 8th. 1831s) | |

Committee Room, City Hall,
~ October 2, 1923.

To His Worship the Mayor :

~ and City Council..

Gentlemen, .

Z At a meeting of the Finance Committee held this day the

‘attached letter of Dr .H.A.Chisholm, Provincial Inspector

of Health, asking for the payment of $341+48 due by the City

%o the Public Health Clinic since February .1921, was read.

*Y Your Committee recommend that this account ve paid.

| ' Alfred Whitman,

~ Chalrman.

kK

Department of Public Health,
‘Halifax, N. 8.,
~ September 20, 1923
" The City Clerk, . o
Hallifax, N. Se

pear gtﬁé kind attention 18 invited to this office's corr-

asbondence in connection with the establishment and operat-
:ggégf the venereal dlsease free treatment clinic for nec-.

ersons of the City of Hallfax. .
eesitg%:;poffioe letter, dated Feb. 7, 1981, outlined the

aoreement endered into by Dr.Doull, then of this Department,
sgireby osur oouncil was to assume responsibility to the ex-
tent of $1500400. In response to your letter of Feb. 8, |
1931, accounts were submitted to the amount of $308.36 and

- 233~




October 4th., 1923.

further acoounts on Aug. 28, 1931, for $33.12 - a total
of $2331.48., Your letter of Oct. 18, 1931, stated that the
natter was referred to the finance oommittee. As the fin-
anclial year of the Province is now nearing its close, it
will be necessary to have all accounte settled up. ﬁill
you, therefore, be good enough to give this matter your early
attention? B | |
] These free treatment oclinics for the care of necessitw
ous perscns suffering from venereal disease we established
in the Province early in 1930, each city and town agreeing
to provide their share of the maintenance of clinic rooms,
this Department paying the expenses in connection with doo-
torsd fees, supplying technical equipment and the necessary
druge and special preparations. The other treatment centres
have lived up to the agreement and it _is expeoted that
Halifax City will likewise do its part.

~ In this connection I wish to state that over 400 cases
of venereal disease have been treated at this clinic, which
would otherwise remain to spread the disease in Halifax
CitYo R o , . _ . .
" Up to the present this Department has spent $4485.14
in connection with the establishment, operation and maintenw
ance of the clinic for the benefit of Halifax City, and 1t -
te now again required that your finance committee give this
matter early consideration and provide for the settlement

JOf this account. R |
o H. A. Chisholm, M, D.,
J/ Provincial Inspector of Health.

?

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman Power,
that the report of the Finance Committee October 2nd. 1933
be adopted and the account paid. | B

" His Worship the Mayor, at the request of a number of

Aldermen, refers the matter back to the Finance Committee

for further report.

AGQIT OF CITY FINANCES -~ ACCOUNT PRICE WATERHOUSE & CO.

Read report Finance Committee recommending for payment

acoount $3748.33 Price, Waterhouse & Company in oonnection
with their audit of the Finances of the City.

Oommi ttee Room, City Hall, 1
~ Ootober 2, 18923. .
To His Worship the Mayor L
~and City Council.

Gent lemen, -
At a meeting of the Finanoe Committee, held this day,

the attached account of Messrs. Price, Waterhouse & Com-
pany, covering expenses of the independent audit for the
Month of August, Two Thousand Seven Hundred and Forty-
Eight dollars and Thirty-Three cents (§$2748.33) was app-
roved and recommended to the City Counoll . for payment.
Alfeed Whitman,
Chairman,

-334-

. g



October 4th., 1923.

Montreal, Sept. 21, 1923.
City of Halifax .

~ To Price, Waterhouse & Coy.
Fee for services remisred dquring the month of Auguset
.. 1923 in connection with our investigation of the
Acoqunts of the City of Halifax =« o

Acocountant in char

35 working days @ %%6. per day $750.00
senior Accountant, = | .
25 working days @ $30. per day 500,00
‘Accountant aésistin§; | R
50 working days @ $15. per day 750,00
S o B $2000,00

Hotel expenses $744.,00
Postage, Express on L

Stationery, etc. " 4433 748433
- T $2748.433

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman
Finlay, that the report be adopted and the account paid.

Motion passed.
/

.
VACANCY ON SCHOOL BOARD = DEATH OF EX MAYOR PARKER

Read letter Board of School Commissioners reques t-
ing the Council to make an appointment to the Board to fill
the vacanoy caused by the death of Ex«Mayor John S. Parker.

Board of School Commissioners,
N Halifax, September 37, 1923.
His Worship the Mayor

and City Councill,

!jla.lifax, NeSa
Gentlemen,

I am directed by the Chairman of the Board of School
Commissioners to inform you that the number of this Board
has been reduced through the death of Commissioner Parker
and to request you to appoint another oommissioner to
£111 his unexpired term of office to November 1924.

S.J.Wilson,
Secretary.
Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by Alderman
Drysdale that Alderman MocDonald be appointed a Member of
the Board of School Commissicnerse
Moved by Alderman Colwell, seconded by Alderman
wannis, that Alderman W. O. Osmeron be appointed a member

of the Board of School Commissicners.
=235~




}',f' Daw. Hubley.

SN
>

Ootober 4th., 1923.

The vote being taken 8 voted for Alderman McDonald
and 8 for Alderman W. O. Cameron, the two candidates re-

fraining from voting, the division of Council being as

in antiolpation.

follows:-

For MoDonald For Cameron

" Alderman Whitman, " Alderman Colwell,

~ Schaffner, | . Munnils,

Guildford, Finlay,
Whelan, Sanford,
0¥Toole, Bissett,
Fower, Gastonguay,
Drysdalp, H.W.Cameron,

His Worship the Mayor gives his casting vote in favor

of Alderman W. O. Oameron and declares him duly appointed

& member of the Board of School Commissioners.

/ TAG DAY = A, Os H. = October 13th.
Read application Ladles Auxiliary of Divisiocn One of
the Ancient Order of Hiberians for permission to hold a Tag

Day on the streets of the City on Saturday, October 13th.,

for the benefit of the Poors

41 Creighton S8t.,
| September 34, 1923.
To John Murphy, Mayor. - . .

Your Worship, o
The Ladles Auxiliary Divieion One A. O. He, extend

sincere and grateful thanks for past favors, and ask your
permission to hold a tag day on Saturday, October 13th.,

for their poor fund. . |
Last year more than two hundred boxes containing

Christmas dinner, fruit, candy and clothing for little
children, were delivered to the poor of our City.
Trusting you will grant this favor and thanking you
Alice M. Sullivan,
Recording Seoretary.

Moved by Alderman H. W, Cameron, seconded by Alderman |
Whelan, that the request be granted. Motion passed.
/ 'MILITARY PROPERTIES — CITY OF HALIFAX

Read message from His Worship the Mayor re transfer
of Government Properties to the City of Hallfax.
' =236




“

'of their Military Bulldings on the west side of the Citadel
"Hi1l. This might make necessary thelr approaching the City

October 4th., 1923,

Mayors Office,
_ City Hall, October 4, 1923.
Members of City Council. o | , .
Gentlemen, L
Re Military Properties = City of Halifax

In conference with the Hon. E. M, MacDonald,

:Minister of National Defence, to-day, the question of ocon-

centration of Military Properties in this City was fully .
gone into. , | | ,
Mr. MacDonald advised me that they are prepared
to make a start on this matter and are considering placing
tn the market the tuilding known as Headquarters, immediat-
ely south of the Majestlo Theatre on Barrington Street;
"Bgllevue" on Spring Garden Road, immediately west of the
N. S. Technical Collegg; also the Kings Wharf Property on

‘Lower Water Street, and to proceed with the extension of Br-
%unswick_Street, through their Sackville Street property.

The will also discuss with us the concentration l{

for some small portion of the South Common in order to glve
them the space required. Plans will be submitted us to

show the proposed lay=out, on receipt of which they will be
gone into fully by the City Engineer, after which a full re=
port will be made Council.

What I particularly impressed on Mr. MacDonald

was that the City desires that, as far as possible, all

property now occupied for Military purp®ses be made avall-
able so that 1t may be brought into use and placed on & |
revenue earning basis for this Clty. He assures me of his
desire and the deslre of the Government to have this done
at the earliest possible date, and after they have gone
fully into the matter, the question of the Wellington Barr-

aoks, Admiralty Grounds; Cogswell and Sackville Street =
properties will ve taken up with the Clity, to see how the
situation can be handled to the best advantage of all con-
cerneds

‘John Murphy,

_ ~ MAY OR.
The message from His Worship the Mayor is refer-
v4;d to the speoial Committee re transfer of Government pro- .
perties to the City appointed May 10th. 1323, consiesting of i
Hig Worehip May or Murphy, Chairman, and Aldermen Whitman, g
Finlay and W. O, Cameron (see Minutes City Council June 15,
1920) . | |
o Coples of His Worship's message are ordered to be

gsent to each member of the City Council.

~237--




October 4th., 1923.

/
/ V
REVENUES FROM MOTOR CARS, THEATRES,ETC.,
APPROPRIATED BY PROVINCE,

Hig Worship the Mayor verbally informed the Council
that he has in course of preparation a report to be sub-
ni tted to the Council relating to the amount of moneys whe
ioh the Olty of Halifax would be in position to derive
from the licensing of Autombbiles, theatres and other am=
usements and like matters of manioipal revenue, had not
‘the Province by Statute taken these sources of reven@ie from
the City and appropriated them to their own use. - I@
'His Worship further intimated that 1t is his intent- E
ion to take this matter up with the representatives of the
city and County of Halifax in the Legislative Assembly and
‘the Members of the Provinoial Government at an early date
with the objeot of endeavouring to have the whole or at
least a large portion of.ﬁhese revermes pald into the City
funds where they legitimately belong. | |

QéAMWAYS % POWER COMPANY VALUATION OF ASSETS,
RATES, LIGHTING, POWER, ETQ.

Read message Hls Worship the Mayor in relation to

the valuation of the Assets of the Nova Scotia Tramways & |
Power Co. Ltd., and ite rates for lighting, power, etcs ;

" Mayors Offioce,
04ty Hall, Ootober 4, 19233,
To Members of the City Council. | oo

Gent lemen,
Re: The Nova Scotia Tramways & Power Co.

Valuation of Assets, new Rates Lighting, Power, eto.

It is generally understood that the Board of Public ,
Utilities will shortly bring down their findings respecting
the valuation made of assets of the Nova Scotia Tramways &
Power Co. and as this is a matter pf special importamce to
the City, and one %o which I have given careful thought, I
desire to place the matter fully before Council with a view
of having such steps taken a8 will, as far as podsible,

gsafeguard the City's interests.
| e

_ ;



October 4th., 1923

There seems t0 be some question as to the purpose of
this valuation. A Committee named by the Board of Trade
to take up with the Board of Utilities as to when their
deciplon on this valuation would be made, reported that
the Board of Utilities had informed them that up to the
present time no application has been filed with them with
regard to the question of rates. ©Such a gtatement can on-
1y be made on the most techniocal ground, as everything
bearing on this valuation clearly indiocates that 1ts pur-
pose was to enable the Board to deocide what rates this
Company should charge. . S
| It will be of interest to Council to know that the mak-
ing of this valuation has cost the Citizens of Halifax about
$680,000 .~over $56,000. of whioh 18 to cover experts from
the firm of Jackson. & Moreland of Boston, and the experts
who gave evidence on behalf of the Nova Scotia Tramways &
Power Co.,=the City as you are aware had $3000. at ite dls-
' posal to make the best ocase possible, on its behalf, whioh
amount was entirely used up, making a total expenditure of
about $60,000. as set out above. o | |
~ To say. that the work involved in this valuation was |
undertaken for any other purpose than that of layling down
new rates for these services would simply mean that our
oitizens would have been put to this expense with no useful
purpose to serve. The oiroumstances leading up to the val=
uation are as follows:- o
| The Nova Scotia Tramways & Power Company filed an appl-
ioation with the Board of Public Utilities for the privile-
ge of increasing theilr rates on Light and Power, and sub=
mitted valuds in support of thisapplication on the portions
of their Plant involved, which the Board of Public Utilitles
deolined to entertain giving the following reason for thelr
refusalt- .
| "Evidence was given in support of the application
"py the Manager and other officials of the companys
nThis evidence the Board has carefully oonsidered
nand has come to the conclusion that it is not of
ngaab a satisfactory character as to enable it to
mreach a decision on a rate application,"
Under date of August 19th., 1921, the board issued an
Order that a valuation of this Oompanvés agsets be made by
the firm of Jagkson & Moreland. To show further the purpose
| of the valuation, it is only necessary to refer to a letter
' of Mr. Westons, ﬁana.ger of the Nova Scotia Tramways & Power
Qo., to the Hon. G. H. Murray, then Premier, of June 24th.,
1921, in which they agked that the Act placing their rates f
under Public Utilities to deal with, be proclaimed, in order
that rates might be set which would satisfy the publioc that
they were pased on the falr value of their properties. The
£ollowing paragraph from Mr. Weston's letter deals directly
with the Proclamationd-
wpraferably however, we would suggest that the Com—
"pany be placed under the Public Utilitiles Boadr 4
wpy proclamation of the Act of last session, and |
nthat a valuation of its property be promptly made. |
"The rates chargad to the public being thereafter
"pased ¢n the fair value of the properties of the
n"Company as found by an independent judicial tribun-
"pl, there would thus be eliminated the oharge that
nprices paid by +he consumer are affected by the am-
Mount of the ocapital stook of the Company. This ,
Wwould forever preclude the idea that the issuied cap-
i ta]l stook of this utility is a faotor in fixing

"rates.™

|
!
¥
!
!
]

=339~

I



October 4th.,, 1923.

| In addition to the above, Members of Councll will re-
call that when the question of the control of the St. |
Margaret's Bay Hydro Development was vefore this City, the
Nova Scotia Tramways & Power Company was asked, in the event
of their securing this power in the quantity and at the
price olaimed, what rates they oould extend the users of
~ light and power in this City, to whioch question they made
reply that until the Board of Public Utilities had handed
down the valuation of their Light and Power Departments, it
would be impossible for them to discuss ratess I quote the
‘following from their reply to the City on that ocoaslon:-
"t the present time no value has been determined by
nthe Public Utility soard for the Light & Power De-
thartment of this Company. Without such a valuation
"t ig impossible to determine the interest charges ,
| nand depreciation applicable to the Light & Power De- |
| "partment. This, of course, has a direct bearing on f
’ | wthe rates the Company will Dpe permitted to charge.
"The Public Utility Board has intimated that 1t will
mindertake a valuation of the Company's propery and
nwill appoint its experts to do this work.™ ;
In the face of the above evidence, 1t seems unbe lieveable
that any question should be raised as to the purpose for wh-
‘ich this valuation was ordered and to further claim that no
‘application is before the Board of Publioc Utilities respect-
‘ing rates. |
In order, however, to remove any technical question
that might be raised, I would ask the Council to pass to-
night, the following Resolution:- |

70 THEBOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF PUBLIC UTILITIES:

RE: RATES VARIOUS SERVICE - N.S TRAMWAYS & POWER CO.
TMABMUCR &8 you Board in an Order bearing date of
August 18th., 1831, did order that a valuation be made of
the physical assets of the above Public Utility and that
you are now or will ghortly be in a position to hand down
your Findings as to these values; _ . |
| BE 1T THEREFORE RESOLVED that this Counoil, acting
"on behalf of the City of Haiifax do hereby pesdition your
Board to immediately take wp the question of the Revision

of Rates for all these various services, 80 that whatever

"benefits are to come %o t he City oan be put into force at
’ the earliest possible date. ,
JOHN MURPHY,

MAY ORe
Moved by Alderman Colwell, geconded by Alderman H. W,
Cameron, that the report and the resolution subjoined there- |
to be approved. Motion passed.
_~ e following resolution is suomitted:-
To the Board of Commissioners of Public Utllities:-

ReiRates various services = N.S.Tramways & Power Co.
Inasmuoh as your Board in an Order bearing date of
Auguset 19th., 1921, did order that a valuation be made of

240

|
|
|



OQoctober 4th,, 1923.

jAhe physical assets of the above Public Utility and that

you are now or will shortly be in a position to hand down
your Findings as to these values: .
o BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that this Counocil, acting

& 4; on behalf of The Oi1ty of Halifax do hereby petition your

<. Bard to immediately teke up the question of the Revision

cq,;{,ggv’ of Rates for all these various services, 8o that whatever

benefits are to come to the City can be put into force at
,J)" the earliest possible date.

The resolution is moved by Alderman Colwell, seconded

by Alderman H. W. Cameron and being put is passed. _—

| TRAMWAYS AND POWER COMPANY RATES.
10415 otolock., His Worship the Mayor calls Deputy Mayor

’ | Colwell to the Chair and from the floors of the Council
Chamber reads and submits the following Message.

Mayor®s Office, City Hall,
Z Qoctober 4, 1923.
To the Members of the Clty Council.
'Gentlemen,
| In re petition to the Board of Public Utilities in
reference to rates of Nova Scotla Tramwaye & Power Company,
‘and a separate report asking Council to file petition with
the Board of Publioc Utilities, and have the matter of rates
‘now oharged by the N. S. Tramways & Power Company for the ,
various services investigated with a view of having whatever
reductions are now possible through the introduction of hydrc
‘electric and other changes pyt into effeoct as early as pos- |
giple - I have glven this matter careful consideration and
desire to place bvefore Council the following suggestions with
‘respect to this question of ratest— |

1. That inasmuch as some doubt exists as to what benefl ts

our citizens are to receive through the control by the

Nova Scotia Tramways & Power Company of hydro-eleotrioc
power, until the questiun of rates 1s definitely dlepoe-

| | ed of and we know exactly what rates are to e charged
. in the future that this Council petition the Provinclial
Government to hold in reserve and not commit to any cor-
poration or jndividual the undeveloped portion of the
St.Margaret's bBay power located on the Indian River and

having a oapaclty of ten million kwh. hours per yeare.

e e s ol R A ' A T

The Provinoial Power Commisslon have estimated that this |
third unit can be brought to this city at an expenditure in ;
the neighborhood of four mindred thousand dollars, costing
delivered here about three-quarters of a cent per kwh.

hour,. . |
Snould it be found that the N. S. Tramways & Power Company

cannot glve the users of these various services in the oity
the benefits possible through hydro development, then the

City would be proteoted to the extent of having this third
unit to fall back upon. This request should be readily comw |
plied with, for the reason that unless the public benefits
claimed for hydro development and on which an investment of
gomething over two million dollars has been made at St. i

i

-~ 241~ |

________ﬁ



October 4th., 1923.

Margarets Bay are forthcoming, then there would be no
grounds whatever to justify any further investment of pub-
lic monies so far as this development is concerned, as
such g oourse would be simply using the oredit of this
province in the interests of a private corporation and its

shareholders, instead of serving the public interest as in-

2y That the Board of Public Utilities be asked to
| follow strioctly the lines laid down in their order
; of August 19th., 1931, wherein the physical assets
| of each department of the N. S. Tramways & Power
Company was to be valued separately, as follows:-
a) Electrical Department.
b; Tramways Department.
o) Gas Department.

d) Steam Heating Department.

. The purpose of this order was that each of the above depart-
ments oould be entirely separate and rates based accordingly, .
instead of intermingling thelr earnings so that one would be |

compelled to contribute to the other. ﬁ

3., That in laying down these rates the Board follow |

the system now in force, viz, set rates per kwh. i
hour with varying discounts, depending on the
quantity used. o .

Some aﬁ%gestion hae been made for the introduotion of what 1s
termed "a more eclentific system™, namely, on a basls of
cublic foot contents. . o S |
The Oity of Halifax hase had ite experience with a more scien-
t1fic method of charging in connection with the Maritime Tel-
egraph & Telephone Co., whereby most users are ocalled on to
pay from two to three times thelr previous rates for this .
service. ‘ | .

We understand the system now in foroce for light and power
and other services and will be able to make a more intelllg-
ent ocomparison if this gystem is followed out than by the
introduction of another system which will make it impossible
for us to know just what 1t all means. Let the Board of
Public Utilities lay down their rates for these gervices as
now in effect and tell us definitely just what the benefits

' are under changed conditionss

4, That the Board take into consideration the cancell-
ation of the contraot in existence with the Stone
and Webster Company of Boston, whereby these pecple

take from the citizens of Hallfax the sum of Forty

Thousand Dollars per year OT upwards for a long dis-

tance supervision.

The salaries paid to the local exeoutives and officials ot
this Company are more than gufficient to emsure 1ts proper
management. While the services of Messrs. Stone & Webster ,
were no doubt desirable at the time they were ocalled in, !
there would appear no justification for their further oon-

tinuance.

1
i
!
i

5, That in connection with the hearings on this question
of rates the Board under its powers authorize this

B4

|



Qoct ober 4th., 1923.

City to retain whatever expert advice 1% deems !
necessary, and any expense involved to be char- f
ged and paid in the same manner as those of |
Moreland and Jackson and the Tranway Company?ds

experts on the valuation hearings.

The City has no money avallable from which to pay for expert
advice, nor have we amy means Of obtaining funds for this
purpose without legitimate authority. Inasmich, however,

as the ocitizens have to pay all expenses involved whether
inourred by the Board of Public Utilities or the Nova Scotia
Tramways & Power Company it is quite in order to ask the o
Board of Public Utilities to make the provision suggested i
above and along the lines indicated. Z

1 If we were to be guided by past experience in matters |
of our public utilities, the City would likely sit down and
take no part in this question. It 1s necessary in this ocase,
however, that we make a final stand, as whatever findings

are handed down by the Board of Public Utilities as a result
of the valuation made and the new rates to be charged dis- !
pose fer all time of the question as to what penefits this ?
City is to receive from the hydro=electric development; and .
for this reason wé are justified in putting forth every ‘
effortand in inocurring whatever expense it involves in see-
ing that the City's oase 18 presented in the best possible
MANNeTs .

{

| I have probably giventhis matter more thought than
many members of Council, having followed 1t through 1ts
various stages, and in submitting the recommendations set
out above I ask the careful oonsideration of this Counocil,
and feel that they should have your full gupport.

JOHN MURPHY,
HAYOR.

10,85 olclock. His Worship the Mayor resumes the Chailr

'and Deputy Mayor Colwell his seat in Councils
Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by Alderman Munnis,

that the recommendations made in the message from His Wor-

ship the Mayor, pe adopted.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Bissett, gseconded by
Alderman Whitman, that the consideration of this matter be 5
deferred until the next meeting of the City Council and that |
in the meantime each member of the Council be furnished with
a oopy of His Worship's message. |

' The Amendment is put and lost, 3 voting for the

same and 15 against 1t, as follows:-

P43~




October 4th., 1923«

For the Amendment .
Alderman Whitman,
| blesett,
Guildford.

The original Motion is put and passed, 15 voting
for the same and 3- against it, the division of Council

‘belng as follows:i-

'For the Motion.
‘Alderman Colwell,
Munnis,
Finlay,

Sanf ord,

Cas tonguay,
Schaffner,
HeW.Cameron,
McDonald,
Whelan,
0'Toole,
Power,
Drysdale,
Hubley,
W.0.Cameron,
Daw «

/

Read report P

ent Auditors, re acodu

To Members of the City
Gentlemen,

Alderman Whitman glves

HEALTH BOARD ACCOUNTS -
AUDITORS REPORT ,

Against it.
Alderman Colwell,
o Munnis,

Finlay,
Sanford,
Gastonguay,
Sohaffner, z
H.W,Cameron, g
MoDcenald, !
Whelan, |
O'Toole, %
Power, ]
Drysdale, :
Hubley, |
W.0.Cameron, :
Daw.

Against 1%,

Alderman Whitman,
Bissett,
Guildford.

notice of reconsideration.

rice, Waterhouse & Company, Independ-

ate of the City Health Boards

Mayor's Offl ce, City Hall,
~ Qotobver 4, 1923, |
Council. ‘

Report Price,

I am submitting for vy
Waterhouse
4 of Health.

made by Priloce,
jon of the Boar

waterhouse & Co.-Board of Health Dept.
our information the final report
& Company, on thelr investigat-

44—

N

-----------lllllllllllllIIllIlIIIIIlIIlllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll'



October 4th., 1923.

This report, as you are awaré no doubt, was turned
over to the Board of Health, so that its contents and
recommendations could be gone into fully by them.

M _ John Murphy,

MAY OR.
* % &
Mayor's Office, City Hall,

October lst. 1923,
Chairman & Members .

‘Board of Health,
Oity Hall,
f City.
Dear Sirs,
Re Final Report Price, Waterhouse
& Company, Board of Health,

I am encllsing herewith copy of report just received

through the Montreal Qffice of Price, Waterhouse & Company,
’ ocovering investigation made of your Department .

o After going carefully into this report, if there are

‘any questione or further information desired, I would app-

‘reciate your taking the matter up promptly with Mr.

McCombe who will be glad to prepare it for you.

: I would respeoctfully suggest that your Board glve this

report early conelderation, as 1t no doubt contains rec-

ommendations which may require to be put into effect at

ONcCe «
| John Murphy,
MAYOR.
: LR R
‘Price, Waterhouse & Caompany,
- Montreal,

September 25, 1923,

‘The Corporation of the City of Halifax,
Halifax, N. S. | | |
Dear Sirs, Attention of the Mayor or

Deputy Mayor.

We have the pleasure to enolose herewith, in duplicate,
a Report covering our examination of the Accounts of the
Board of Health, and shall obe glad to furnish you with any
further information in regard thereto that you may desire.

’ PRICE, WATERHOUSE & COMPANY.

i o e 5 S Bt R o i e .

LR

Price, Waterhouse & Company,
Montreal,
September 24, 1933

The Mayor and Members of the Oity Council, 3
The City of Halifax, N. 8. i

Dear Sirs, !;
We have completed our examiniation of the books and

accounts of the Oity Health Board, and in connection there-

with submit the following report:
The Board consists of slx members, two of whom are

appointed by the Provincial Government and four by the
Council. One of the members appointed by the Provinocial
Government is a medlocal praotitioner, and, at the present
time, three of the members appointed by the Counocll are al-

—245-

;



October 4th., 1923.

s0 members of the Councll. The members appointed by the
Provinclal Government each receive a remuneration of
$100,00. per annum; no remuneration is pald to members
appointed by the Councill.

The duties and powers of the Board mre fully des—
cribed in the city charter and the by-=laws of the Board,

The Isolation Hospital at Rockhead is managed ad
oontrolled by the Board, and in the past when other oclivic
hospitals were established during epidemios, they were
also placed under the control of the Board.

The clty oharter does not provide for any revenue
to be derived from services rendered by officials of the
Health Board, and the only income received 1s for board
of patients at the Isolation Hospital.

,REVENUE ND EXPENDITURESS

e have made an investigation into the income ored-
ited to the Hospital since 1%A5 to which we refer more
fully pelow, and have made a detailled examination of all
expenditures of the Soard for the two years ending April
30 1923+ The revenues and expendltures for these two
years were as follows:-

Year ending April 30
1933 1928 ..

e

Revenues:
Appropriation (exclusive of $10,000. |
in each year for previocus over-expen- B
’ diturés) $33,960,00. $35,155400:
Lessg? Salaries of Plumbing Inspect or

a Asaistant transferred to Salaries 3 300. 3 ZOO 00
o _ @30,660. 331 955,00

Revenue - Isolation Hospital 384.89 68.70
| ° , _ §31;044. &32,023-
Expendi tures: . ) ‘
‘Services of members of Hoard zno.oo ZDO‘OQ
ey, Assistant Secretary and - o |
gsistant Secreta |
Secretary, “Inspectors 17,800.18 17,608450 |
Igsolation Hospltal staff 4 308 ¢17 5,031-77 |
Expenses of Dairy Inspeotor . 500.00 ) ;
Maintenance of Isolation Hospital- :
Provisions, Lighting and Laundry 1’2%2’%8 I,Zig gg é
ts . f
gggwieyance of Patien Bos 30 1,033.93 f
’ R&inting, Plumbing, etCe 888,35 387,60 %
es- .
.ggitg%iggggother expens 261,88 T |
Examination of milk and water ggB¢gg iig.gg ;
Drugs, Vaocine, etos 2%3‘77 285.65 ?
Telephone and Telegrams 375.41 254.65 2
Stationery and Printing 76.87 667'80 |
Sundries, oar fares, postage, ©%to. 278,87 __ 567.80 |
| ¥28,908.57 $239133.07 !
| ) o %
Unexpended balance 831§6¢321 8891.63‘%

~248-




October 4th.,1923,

| The records kept by the Secretary of the Board
relating to the income from patients in the various oclvic
hospitals were not in a satisfactory condition, and we
have met with considerable difficulty in attempting to
verify the revenue., We have examined the records in ex-
istence since 1915, tut as no trace can be found of the
book relating to patienfs in the Small Pox Hospital durigg
the years 1918=19 and 1919«30, we have heen unable to

H

make any verification of the Revenues received from that
Hospital for these two years. We are informed that the
Inetitution has been destroyed by fire. |
; From the records produced we have in a measure sub=
stantiated the amounts recorded to the oredit of the Board
in the books of the City Treasurer, tut we would point out
that there are certain items of receipts in the Treasurer's
books, partioularly in the year 1918=30 which cannot be

' traced to the books of the Health soard. A number of these
items could in all probability be explained if the missing
record of small pox patients could be found.
| On the record of accounts kept by the Health Board
we find numerous balances marked as having been received

for which no corresponding credits oan be found in the books

H

of the Olty Treasurer, and it would BSOSy that these have
any oonnection with the unexplained items on the Treasurer's
books which are referred to above., A statement of the bal-
anqe? totalling $1,803.38 is appended hereto (Exhivit

AW, ) . , |
] ‘Amonget the balances shown on Exhibit "A¥ is one
of $162.40 against §. A, S, DeWolfe which the Seoretary ad-
i tted to.us that he had received (it being marked as having
veen received in August 1931) but had not turned over %o

the City Treasurer. We may state that the list only ocovers
those acoounts marked as having been received, and does not
include various accounts shown by the record as outstanding,
which we were informed cannot be colleocted. The outstanding
acoounts which are considered uncolleotible oomsist of num-
pous small balances and it does not seem to us that the time

whioh it would take to trace them would be commensurate with .
the results which might be obtained. |

HOD OF ACCOUNTING:
MEL The method of bhlling has been to give those pat-

- | from whom payment was expected, in whole or in part,

' ie%fil on their lc)ligcharge from the hospital. A copy of this |
bill was sent to the office of the Board, and, in the ocase é
of the naval and military authorities and steamship ocompan-
jes, proper aocounts were gent cut from that offices The
only record of bills rendered is the copy of the bill past-
ed into the account book, and we werse inféirmed that it was |
the oustom to destroy the statements gent in by the hoapi:al |
from which bills Were mades We were, however, able }o %eti
the admission and discharge record from the present eotﬁ on
Hospital through means of which we ocould check some of ;
charges. Payment of the accounts is made at the offige g |
the Board out no cash book is kept and the only record Ol pay
ment is & notation on the oopy of the bille ) e o

We would recommend that in future a statement 0 |
acoount should be made out against every patient irrespeot- |
ive of whether payment is likely to be cecovered or not.

- 247 -

..




Qotober 4th., 1923.

The statements should be made cut in triplicate on
numbered stationery, the original to be handed to the
patient on discharge, the second copy sent to the off-
ice of the Board, and the third kept on file at the
hospitale = ‘ |

. A list of all statements of account should be made
up each month and ocome before the soard for considerat-
icn, and they should indicate those to be cangelled om
satisfactory evidence that they are uncollectibls, eff-
eot being given to such cancellation in the minutes.

A small ledger and cash book should be kept by the Seo-
retary of the soard for the purpose of recording the
accounts, and numbered receipts should be glven for all
monies received, a duplicate being retained for purpose
of audit. Cash should be turned over to the Clty Treas-
urer on the day it is received, and his receipt therefor
should be taken on the face of the cash book.

- A visit was pald to the Isolation Hoepital at Roock-
head where we found the records, which are kept by the
matron, in good order. The supplies and equipment, in-
cluding linen and blankets, etc., appeared to be care-
fully looked after. No record of supplies and equlpment
has been kept in the past, but at our request an invent-
ory was taken at July dlst. and we would suggest that
this be taken as a basis for opening a record of equip-
ment on hand which should be kept up to date.

PURCHASE OF SUPPLIES?

| An order vook 1s kept in the office of the Board 4f
Health but 1t is not in numbered form and many blank dup-

licates were noticed, the originals being missing. We
would recommend that numbered order forms be used for all
purchases made by the Health Board and the Isolation Hos-
pital. These should be in triplicate, the original to be
went to the merchant, the duplicate %o be signed by the

person receiving the goods and attached to the involce re-
ceived from the merchant, and the triplicate kept on file.
It is important that those responsible for the ordering of
supplies should see that bills are recei ved promptly at
the elase of each month and that no delay ooccurs in approv-
ing them and in sending them to the Auditor. o

ANNUAL APPROPRIATION:

f The larger part of the City's appropriation is ex-

pended on salaries. Those for the year 1932-33 were as,

‘foll:wagu 5

Health Board. . |

- ~Secretary $§,§88-88f
gsistant Secretary 8005
gsgnspectors ® $1,700,00 eas 10,200.16
Milk Inspector . _ . 3,500,00 $17,900.16

leolati ot on 1, 350,00
| Nurse . 709,92
Wurge (part of year) 446,25

Maid 450,00

| 460,00

Cook
900,00 4,306417
Fireman - 22,208 ,3%

«248-

|




October 4th., 1923,

| An item of $500.00 in the appropriation for the year
1932+23 for expenses. of the Food and Dairy Inspector has
been pald in monthly instalments, and no statement showing
the nature of the expenses is obtained. We are informed

1t 1s for varlous travelling expenses on inspection trips
far which the Inspector uses his own car. |

: In Jamary 1932 an amount of $3,907.,00 raised by the
lssue of bonds was set aside to defray the cost of install-
ing heating equipment at the Isolation Hospital and has
been carried on the boocks as a credlt since that date. Our
investigation disclosed that this amount had been expended
and erroneausly charged agailnst appropriations as followe:-

.18 | L |
1920-31  $2,930.35
1931<33 976475

$3,908.00

| We have had this error corrected and the over-expendit-
ure of the Health Board to which we refer later has thereby,
been reduced. , ”

‘ Authority is given by the city charter and its amend-
ments for the Board to have at its dlsposal such money over
and above the yearly appropriation as may be needed to meet
any extraordinary expenditure due to an epidemic or other
reason. 1f the amount is not in excese of $10,000.00 the
sum 80 needed may be included in the estimates of. the foll-
owing year, but if more than $10,000.00, may be pzo-rated
over succeeding years in instalments of $10,000.00. Author«
ity is glven to borrow from bank the amount over-expended,
but this practice has not been followed and the additiocnal
expenditures have been pald out of such funds as were avall-
able. We will deal with this matter more fully in our final
report.
] P The over-expenditure at April 30 1933, after giving
effeot to the reduction of $3,907.00 to which we referreda-

i
¢

bave, is §$53,656.04, and we have attached hereto a condensed

statement (Exhibit 5) showing the financial transactlons of
the Board since 1908-09 which have resulted in this over-
expenditure., Frow this statement 1t will be seen that the
gmount sppropriated during the fifteen years has been

$167, 444,00, to whioch should be added revenues of $36,041.10,

‘a total of $203,485.,10. This amount has fallen.short
%?ktﬁg expenses Of $390,584.,14 by $187,099,04 which, a:ter
deduction of the,speoial.appropriations.of $133,443.00,re-
sults in the over-expenditure of $53,65§.04. 1t should be
noted that for the years 1909-10 to 1912-13 inclusive and
the years 1914-15 to 1917-18 .inclusive, during which there
was no epidemic of any kind, the yearly appropriation was
not sufficient to cover the expendltures, and that it was
necessary to draw on the speclal provision of $10,000.00. per
annum to meet the ordinary expendl tures in each of those
years. During the year 1917-18 i1t was also necessary to
ave recourse to the special appropriation, but this may
neve been due to additional expense caused by the explosion,
Only in the last three years have there been under-expendit-
ures. the improvement in those three years belng dwe to a
oonsiderable increase in the appropriations. It should also

!
}
|

y




October 4th,, 1923.

be noted that the special appropriation of $10,000,00
has been provided in each year from 1909-10 to 1922w23
inclusive except in the year 1918-19 when only $3,443.00
was provided. L A
- - 1t has not been the practice of the Auditor or
Treasurer to keep a separate account for expenses of an
extraordinary nature not provided for th the yearly ex-
propriation, and we have not therefore been able to segreg-
ate such expenditures in our statement. We would recommend
that in future such expenditures should be kept separate.
We shall be glad to furnish you wish any further
information you may require.

! PRICE WATERHOUSE & COMPANY.

* Kok
THE OITY_OF HALIFAX Exhibit &
Account Book Sta,mped.
. Page Name Amount Paid date.
146 McGinnis, J. $28.,00  April 15 1819
148 Mitohell, A«S. 3. 86 w23 .
154 Eastwood, R. 63,00 Me,yy 19 "
1654 Hiscox, Miss E 19,00 v 28 "
156 Wight, Mies 85.00 June 13 ’
168 A.D, of M. S, 37.38  Nov 1
174 Tooke, A., 3300 Dag r% 19%9
174 Grenough, Miss V., 15.56 P
178 Manning, Miss F., 17,56 Mar 1 »
184 Walsh, Chas 9.14 " 1 "
190 Riggs, Clyde 6.60 “ 29 "
190 McIntyre, James 21425 " gé "
100 ParkeT, £., .00 n 18 L
194 Clattenburg, Miss %g,gga no20 3
| Penman ;- 2
!igg Vaughan, Sydney 33.55 :: gz v
198 Barrett, Chas. 8400 .
198 Sampson, W Mo, 12.00 A 2 N
198 Rousseau, Jas., 40,70 pr 2 0
198 Ronaine, Mr., 23.56 e 3w
200 Redden, Miss B., 21,38  Mar 31
iébz: Rogers, Mrs., 45038 APr 38 "
202 Ebe, CRey’ 1040 Jme 10 "
8 Hunter "
1% Canzer: Philip 1%*8% %gi igi "
- 20 Simon, David " 00 Jan 19 1921
- 34 Baker, Miss E. N, 43 o "
A boll, Fred 23,00  May v
6 Sl &4 Apr 11 "
en . A :
ﬁ~58 gg%ol%e, ToA.Se, 162,40  Aug 12 e
| 28 Col.Jacques, DS, 34458 T s
152” Accounting Dept MD & 132.38 ng >
| 3 Marine Dept 18.¢ 29 "
158 dO ) do 287045 Aug 17 "
“ 160 AQD 'MOS. ,M'D'#ﬁ 25073 ﬂov 7 1930
168 Re-Establlehment 35.28 ay -
Colleotor of Customs . Te?o o 15 W
178 3] C.ReéEstabliehment, 89,98 " T
180 u' ine Dept .D*mouth 50498 633
188 T 68.56  Sept 25 1
58 M4 1itary HOBPigg}ét -
Cogewe 1] .
’ ax Hotel Cgg ow
84 Halt far N oorooks) _ 85:00  Apr. 23
: R $1,803.28

~3250-

i




THE CITY OF HALIFAX

STATELENT SHOWING REVENUES AND EXPERDITURES OF THE RBOARD OF HEALTH YEARS 1908-QG tc 1922-23% INCLUSIVE

YEAR APPROPRIATION REVENUE FROU TOTAL EXPENDITURES BALANCE OVER OR _SPECIAL = NET = BALANCE AT
HOSPITALS UNDER EXPENDED APPROPRIATION BABANCE  END YEAR
1908-05 $ z 50,00 $ 306,71 § 3,556.71 AE 32,2864 $28, 729.76 $28,725.76 $28,729.76
1909-10 ,750 00 787, 5,537 44 ;u,7u5.7 3,168,390 o,ooo oo g31.70 27, 898 06
1910-11 4, 800,00 393, oo 5,133.90 16,502,50 11, 70;.3 £,000.00 1 70 50 29, 6C7 .56
191112 4,790‘00 798 g 5,5 s.ﬁu 1 ,180.97 g, 32) 3 1o,cuo C0 27 295239+93
1512-13  4,580.00 S 4 723,143 ,>oo.,5 13, 35 10, 000.00 25, 477 15
1913 4 000.00 2. 4.0 .33 B 19,_2 ‘35 15,528.021 10, 00C0.00 5,628 o 35,105 b7
191 35 #,950 ce 3,784, g 234 2! 12,010.53 10,00C.00 2,010.53 Z 6,50
1515-15  %,300.00 9,s63,u~ 14,163,49 325, 99 7,166.50 10, 000.0C 2,8 ;.50 , 282,50
1916-17 0,800 e 6, 030.05 1Z, 830,05 15,9&2;22: 2,152;17 10,00 00 27,434 67
1917-18 3,650,00 K 220, 10, 87C.25 15,172.18 , 301 ai 10,000 00 5,698 ?LZ 21 ,73%6.,60
1918-19 10,979.00 35 15,5503 C 59,922.,0 Iy 3 3724 3,443 .00 a, 62, 666,04
1915-20 17,960,400 ,o ,. K 19,009.ﬁz D 134 Sl 38, 775407 10,000.C0 zs 775 07 91,441.,1
19%0-21 30, 540,00 6$ 31,1&;;1' gg 3,.05‘ 22797.63. 1c 00C.C0 %g’g 57 - 6?1 g,ésg.gz
1921-22 31,95;.0ﬂ .70 2,023 ,70 G, 1320 > 891, lo,oco.oo 91f » (5%
1922-23 35, 660,00 384, &9 31,043.89 2&,,08.57 2,136.32 10, 000,00 12,136.32 53,256=04
$157, I, 00 836, 041,10 $ 203,445,106 & 330,584%,14 ¢ 187,093.04  § 133,443.00 $53,656.0U

Note "A"™ Szall Pcx and Diptheria
"B" Typhcid Fever Epideuwmic
"C" Influenza Epidemic
"DY  Influenze and Smell Pox Epidexzics,

Egxidemics

~ 251 -




iont~

seoonded by Alderman Colwell and being put ls passed un-

animously, the Members of Counocil solemnly rising to re-

October 4th., 1923,

DEATH OF EX-MAYOR JOHN S. PARKER.

/

Alderman Power submits the following resolut-

RESOLVED that this Councll having learned
with deep regret of the death since its
last meeting of John S. Parker, late Mayor

of this Clty, desires to place on public.
record 1ts appreciation of his untiring ser-
vices to this City as Mayor, Alderman and
School Commissioner for the last elght years
which labors led to a breakdown of his health
that oconduced to his untimely decease, and
wishes to convey to his Widow and Famlly this
expression of its sorrow that one who has
done so much for this Community and gave such
promise, if spared, of further public useful-
ness should have been out off by a Wise Prov-
idence in the midst of his splendid manhood
and noble ocitlzenship.

The Resolutlon is moved by Alderman Power,

~cord their votes.

The City Clerk is instructed to convey a OOpy

of the resolution to Mrs. Parker.

Power, that the Council do now adjourn.

Moved by Alderman Finlay, seconded by Alderman

IST OF HEADLINES

Sem——

Exhibition 3073
Fireman R. McGrath Superannuatlon Assessments 205
OLling of Streets — Loan $4000400 208
Ccal Weighers Report August. 1933. 307
034ty Home and Tuberoulosis Hospital Inmates 207
Street Lighting System Wiring - Public Utilities .
- Board 208

74ta M. Hayes Superannuation Aasessments 309
Oharles Nlcholson Superannuation Assessments 209
Sohool Teachers! Penslons 31l
Insurance of Flremen 313
Coal Weighers and Supernumerary 214
Exhibition Commission, Audit of Acocounts 215
Sohool lmprovements - Alexander School, .
~ Quinpool Rd. School 217

~350-

Motion passed.




Oct ober 4th., 1923

LIST OF HEADLINES (Cont'd)

City Home and Tuberculesis Hospital Accounts
‘Health Board Accounts -
‘Works Department Accounts

Police Department Accounts
Agcounts, Miscellaneous
Market Improvement

Sohool for Deaf $450,00 due for Year 1923-23

K)

Fire Department Accounts

‘Gardens Accounts

City Prison Acocounts

Ralph S. Gates, Acting City Collector, Salary

Venereal Diseases Clinic Accounts

Avdit of Clty Finances - Account Price,
Waterhouse & Coy.

Vacanoy on Sohool Board - Death of Ex-Mayor

, ,_ . _ Parker
Tag Day A. O, Hs, October 13th.

‘Military Properties = City of Hallfax

Revenues from Motor Cars, Theatres, eto.,
| appropriated by Province
Tramways & Powdr Co. Valuation of Assets,
Rates, Lighting, Power, Etc.

Tramways & Power Company Rates

Health Board Accounts = Audltors Report
Death of Ex-Mayor John S. Parker

oduncil adjourns 10,55 o'clocks

-

—35 3-

L. Fred. Monaghan,

219
319
230
2R6
226
338
228
P
230
301
0%
233,

234
335
236
336
338
238
241

244
3%

Clty Clerk.




